Rule 2 33 Form 2178
The Insolvency Act 1986

Statement of Administrator’s

Proposals 2.17B

Name of Company Company Number

AC Landscape and Tree Works Limited 06279951

In the Court Case Number

Exeter County Court 75 of 2015
[full name of Court]

(a) Insert full name(s) We (a) Michelle Anne Werr of Lameys, One Courtenay Park, Newton Abbot,
m?{‘ddma"gg"f:fcff(g Devon, TQ12 2HD and Julie Anne Palmer of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP,
*Delete as applicable 65 St Edmunds Church Street, Sahsbury, SP1 1EF attach a copy of *my/our

proposals in respect of the Administration of the above Company

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

(b) Insert date

(b) 11 August 2015

SlgnEd {\m/\—

JOINT ADMINISTRATOR

Dated_ “g ‘7\9“/

Contact Details

You do not have to give any contact information in Lameys, One Counenay Park, Newton Abbot,
the box opposite but f you do, it will help Companies
House to contact you if there 1s a query on the form
The contact infermation that you give will be visible

Devon, TQ12 2HD

To searchers of the public record | Tel 01626 366117
DX Number | DX Exchange

\\ \\ “ \\ “ en you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of
> npames at -
aq
2
=] A npamies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
= “AADVAPWY P
A2 15/08/2015 w21

COMPANIES HOUSE




Date 11 August 2015

=Lameys

Strength in Numbers

Our Ref MAW/SWH/AC1222/AC1223/AC1224/ADM/CI
One Courtenay Park
Newton Abbet

PRIVATE & CONFIDENTIAL Devon TQ12 2HD

Telephone 01626 366117
Facsimile 01626 201196
www [ameys co uk
enquines@lameys co uk

Pear SiryMadam

AC LANDSCAPE AND TREE WORKS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION (“L.andscape”)
AC TRAINING LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION (“Training”)

AC GARAGE SERVICES LIMITED ~ IN ADMINISTRATION (“Garage”)

Together referred to as “the Companies”

| write further to my appointment as joint administrator on 25 June 2015 with Julie Palmer of Begbies
Traynor {Central) LLP | hereby report to you on the progress of the Administrations and enclose our
proposals pursuant to Paragraph 48 Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

The purpose of an administration 1s to achteve one of the following objectives -
(a) Rescuing the company as a going concern, or

b) Achieving a better result for the company's creditors as a whole, than would be likely if the
Company were wound up (without first being in administration), or

(c) Realising property, in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential
creditors

For the reasons set out In the attached Report [ am pursuing the second objective

Under Paragraph 62 of Schedule B1 of the insolvency Act 1986 the Administrator has the power to
call an intial Meeting of Creditors in order to present ther proposais to credrtors. Accordingly,
attached with this letter are notices of creditors’ meetings, together with a proxy forms for use at the

meetings

It you have any quenes regarding the report, please do not hesitate to contact my office.

Yours faithfully

L

MICHELLE WEIR
JOINT ADMINISTRATOR

Encs

i Y

AUTHORISED Lameya 13 8 member of The Insclvency Practioners A tion & A ton of B Recovery Proft als _{' @
TRAINING H All our Insolvancy Practiioners are licensed to act m the United Kingdom by tha Inshtute of Chartered Accountants 5@3
oA

EMALOTER in England & Wales Whan acting as Recaiver or Administrator we contract withou! peraonal habdity \ pr—o—
Partners - § C Fann, M A Werr 7o

Aetan
oo




IN THE EXETER COUNTY COURT
CASE NUMBER 75 OF 2015

AC LANDSCAPE AND TREE WORKS LIMITED
(IN ADMINISTRATION)

AND

IN THE EXETER COUNTY COURT
CASE NUMBER 79 OF 2015

AC TRAINING LIMITED
{IN ADMINISTRATION)

AND

IN THE EXETER COUNTY COURT
CASE NUMBER 80 OF 2015

AC GARAGE SERVICES LIMITED
(IN ADMINISTRATION)

STATEMENT OF ADMINISTRATORS' PROPOSALS
PURSUANT TO RULE 2 33 OF THE INSOLVENCY RULES 1986

Michelle Anne Weir
Lameys
One Courtenay Park
Newton Abbot
Devon
TQ12 2HD

Julie Anne Palmer
Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP
65 St Edmunds Church Street

Salisbury
Wiltshire
SP11EF

Page 1 of 13




AC LANDSCAPE AND TREE WORKS LIMITED
IN ADMINISTRATION
{“Landscape”)

AC TRAINING LIMITED
IN ADMINISTRATION
(“Training”)

AC GARAGE SERVICES LIMITED
IN ADMINISTRATION
(“Garage”)

Together, hereinafter referred to as “the Companies”

CONTENTS

1

tntroduction/Statutory Information

2 Circumstances Giving Rise To The Appointment of Administrators

3 Purpose of the Administrations

4 Progress of the Administrations to Date

5 Statements of Affairs

6 Admimustrators’ Remuneration

7 Dividend Prospects/Prescrnbed Part

8 EC Regulation

9 Creditors’ Meeting

10 Ending the Adrmnistration

11 Administrators' Proposails

12 QOther Matiers

APPENDICES

A Lists of Creditors

B Information about the Companies and the pre-packaged sale of the Compantes’ assets on 25
June 2015

C Receipts & Payments Accounts for the period 25 June to 10 August 2015

D Time Analysis for the penod 25 June to 10 August 2015

E Addtional Information In refation to Joint Administrators’ Fees pursuant to Statement of
Insolvency Practice 9 {SIP9)

F Notice of Meeting of Creditors

G Proxy forms and Statement of Claim forms

Page 20f13




Introduction and Statutory Infoermation

Julie Palmer and | were appointed joint admiristrators of the Companies on 25 June 2015 by
the Directors of the Company The administrations are registered in the Exeter County Count

under the following reference numbers

75 of 2015 (Landscape)
79 of 2015 {Training)
80 of 2015 (Garage)

The Registered Office of the Companies 1s ¢/o Lameys, One Courtenay Park, Newton Abbat,

Devon TQ12 2HD and their registered numbers are

06279951 {Landscape)
08029118 (Training)
08068754 (Garage)

The Compantes were incorperated on the following dates
14 June 2007 (Landscape)

13 April 2012 (Training)
15 May 2012 (Garage)

The Companies Registered Office prior to the Administration the Registered Offices and and
main trading address was Tounism House, Woodwater Park, Pynes Hill, Exeter, EX2 5WS,

with other trading addresses as follows

Unit 3 Broadway Road
Kingsteignton

Devon

TQ12 3PJ

Central Boulevard

Blythe Valley Business Park
Birmingham

B30 8AG

Details of the Company's officers and shareholding 1s set out below

Directors: Mr B C J Cockcroft {director of all of the Companies)
Mr S W Ablett (director of all of the Companies)
Mr S P Phillips {director of Training and Garage only)
Mr C P Lodge (director of Garage cnly)
Mr L N Saunders (director of Training only)

Mr Phillips resigned as a director of Landscape on 17 October 2014

Secretary: Mr B C J Cockeroft (secretary for Landscape only)
Training and Garage do not have a company secretary

Issued Share Capital:
Landscape
50 A ordinary shares of £1 each
50 B ordinary shares of £1 each

Training
100 ordinary shares of £1 each

Garage
100 ordinary shares of £1 each

Page 3 of 13




Shareholders: Landscape
AC Group SW Limited holds
50 A ordinary shares of £1 each and
50 B ordinary shares of £1 each
Training
Mr B C J Cockeroft holds 50 crdinary shares of £1 each
Mr S W Ablett holds 30 ordinary shares of £1 each
Mr S P Phillips holds 20 ordinary shares of £1 each

Garage
AC Group SW Limited holds 100 ordinary shares of £1 each

Circumstances Giving Rise to the Appointment of the Administrator

The Companies are part of a group of companies which also includes the following
companies

e« AC Groundworks and Construction Limited (*ACGC")
e AC Group SW Limited ("ACG")
e AC Tree Works Limited ("ACTW")

Landscape provided large scale arboricuiture works and landscape mamtenance A iarge
proportion of its work relates to works on the motorway roadside

Training provides training for employees of the other group companies and also external
companies in the same sector

Garage provides garage and motor services for other group companies and also external
companies

ACG provided management and other head office services to the other group companies
ACGW was a construction company, operating pnmartly it the commercial sector

Landscape was the first company (incorporated in 2007) and Training, Garage and ACG were
acquired later to compliment it, by providing services which it would, otherwise, outsource
elsewhere ACGC has been making losses Although Landscape, Garage and Training are
profitable the financial affars of the Companies are very closely linked and the losses n
ACGC have affected all the Companies With the exception of ACTW which s dormant, the
Comparues are all insolvent

The two companies In the group with the largest turnovers were Landscape and ACGC Both
Landscape and ACGC utilised an invoice discounting arrangement which was provided from
Lloyds Bank Commercial Finance (“Lloyds CF")

The directors have stated the extent of the losses in ACGC were only recently identified
However, there are a significant number of finance agreements in place and a shortfall 1s
anticipated on the invoice discounting arrangement for both Landscape and ACGC There
are cross guarantees In place for most of the finance agreements including the tnvoice
discounting

As a result of the close financial links between the group companies and cross guarantees, all
of the non-dormant companies are hable for habiliies which cannot be paid and the directors
made the decision the Companies would have to be placed into liquidation or administration

The assets of the Companies were sold by the joint adminstrators immediately afier their
appointment in a pre-packaged administration sale

Page 4 of 13




During June 2015 the director’s, Mr Cockcroft and Mr Ablett, expressed an Interest and made
an offer to purchase the assets and business of the Companies Following adwice from the
appropriate agents, therr offer was considered and it was concluded it was likely to be more
than could be achieved through any other form of sale

Notice of intention to Appoint Administrators was filed in the Exeter County Court on the
following dates

Landscape 18 June 2015
Training 22 June 2015
Garage 22 June 2015

fn the short period available prior to the appointment of administrators the business was
marketed by Lambert Smith Hampton No expressions of interest were recewved from any
other party

The intial notification of the administration was sent to creditors on 2 July 2015 including
further details on the relating to the pre-packaged sale | have enclosed another copy of
these details as an appendix to this report

ACGC and ACG were placed into creditors’ voluntary liquidation on 2 July 2015 and 3 July
2015, respectively

Purpose of the Administration

The purpose of an Administration Order 1s to achieve the following hwerarchical objective -
a) Rescuing the Company as a going concern,

b) Achieving a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely If
the Company were would up (without first being in Admirustration), and

¢) Realising property in order to make a distnbution to one or more secured or preferential
creditors.

In this case | am unable to achieve objective a) as the extent and nature of the Company’s
iabilities s such that no purchaser would be interested in acquiring the Company’s shares
and | am unable to propose a Company Voluntary Arrangement for creditors to consider

I have therefore pursued the second objective, and for the reasons set out in this report
believe that this objective will be achieved with a better result for Lloyds CF and the
Companmes' employees

Progress of the Administration to Date

Attached as an appendix to this report are receipts and payments accounts for the
Companies

The manner in which the affairs and business of the Company has been managed since my
appointment as Administrator and will continue to be managed and financed Is set out below

Sale of the Business

The assets and business of the Companies have been sold in a pre-packaged sale Further
details in relation to this sale are attached as an appendix to this report

The total consideration was £75,600 An nitial payment of £15,000 was recewed on

completions and the balance 1s payable in monthly instaiments from September 2015 to June
2016

Page 5of 13




The purchaser was AC Landscape and Tree Works UK Limited (‘Landscape UK") The
directors, Mr B Cockeroft and Mr S Ablett, are also directors of Landscape UK However, the
offer clearly maximised the realisations and Landscape UK has paid for goodwill which would
not be possible if the Companies had been liquidated The consideration for goodwll is
£5,000 1n each of the Companies

The pre-packaged sale has other benefits, as detailed below

» Book debt coliections are likely to be better because customers have not suffered the
disruptions which unavoidably result from other insolvency procedures

+ Employees have been transferred to Landscape UK Which means they are likely to
retain therr employment and won't have a clam in the administrations It the
compames had been hqutdated, the workforce would have been made redundant
resulting in claims for unpaid wages, hohday pay, redundancy and pay in leu of
notice

Book Debts

Ali the book debts of Landscape are subject to an invoice discounting agreement with Lloyds
CF Due to the nature of Landscape's trade, Lloyds CF have instructed quantity surveyors,
Acasta consulting to collect the book debts

As at the date of the administration the book debt ledger due to Landscape was less than the
balance outstanding to Lioyds CF  There 1s no prospect of a surplus becoming available for
the benefit of the administration

There are a few book debts outstanding and due to Garage and Training but these are not
particularly matenal and are not expected to exceed £5,000 in total

Work In Progress

In addition to the book debt collections the sale of the business has enabled the coltection of
the work which Landscape completed during June 2015 The work 1n progress s subject to
the invoice discounting agreement with Lioyds CF and will be paid over to Lloyds GF in due
course All the work in progress has now been collected and no further realisations are
anticipated

Additional Consideration

The pre-packaged sale includes a provision for Landscapes UK to pay an addtional amount
of consideration which will equate to 50 percent of the profits in excess of £100,000 in the first
two years of trading

Plant and Equipment, Motor Vehicles, Office Furniture and Equipment and Stock

The physical assets of the Company were valued by Lambert Smith Hampton {“LSH") prior to
the pre-packaged sale The assets and business was also marketed for sale for a short
pernod by LSH Based on the valuation and the lack of responses to marketing, the
consideration included in the pre-packaged sale will maximise the realisations A summary of
the consideration is below

Landscape Training Garage
Plant and Equipment £31,600 N/A £4,000
Fixtures and fitings N/A N/A £2,000
Plant and Machinery N/A NfA N/A
Motor Vehicles £20,000 N/A N/A
Stock N/A N/A £3,000

Page 6 of 13




Licence Fee

Landscapes UK has paid a licence fee to the Jont Administrators in relation to its occupation
of the Companies leasehold premises  The Joint Administrators will remit this to the landlord

Other group companies with habilities and debis

The Companies records indicated liabifities between all group companies The relevant debts
are detailed in the summary In section 5

However, no repayments are envisaged as all the group companies, with the exception of AC
Tree Works Limited {which 1s dormant) are in lquidation or administration with no prospect of
a dividend to unsecured creditors

Statement of Affairs

in accordance with the prowvisions of the Insolvency Act 1986, one or more of the directors, or
any other persons deemed appropriate, are required to submit to the admunistrator a
statement of affairs of the Company

At the date of writing the directors have not submitted a statement of affairs for any of the
companies In accordance with the provisions for reporting 1in such circumstances, a
summary of the Companies’ assets and habtities as at 25 June 2015 1s detailed below

Landscape
£
Assets

intangible fixed assets 502
Tangble fixed assets 77,984
Stock 30,000
Trade debtors 110,000

Work In progress 35,290

AC Training Limited 33,841

AC Group SW Limited 2,706
Qther debtors 8,406
298,729

Liabilities

Trade creditors 99,318
Accruals and provisions 58,682
Lloyds Bank plc 10,000
Lioyds Commercial Finance 297,000

HM Revenue & Customs - VAT & PAYE 119,343

Hire purchase and leasing creditors 212,441

AC Groundworks & Construction Limited 61,122

AC Garage Services Limited 20,529
878,435

Traintng
£
Assets

Tangrble fixed assets 3,147
Lloyds Bank plc 674
Stock 200
Trade debtors 2,000

AC Garage Services Limited 1,305

AC Group SW Limited 56,067
63,393

Page 7 of 13




Liabilities

Trade creditors 9,095
Accruals and provisions 4,388
HM Revenue & Customs — VAT & PAYE 3,860
AC Landscape & Tree Works Limited 33,841
AC Groundworks & Construction Limited 28,200

79,384

Garage
£
Assets

Tangible fixed assets 8,254
Stock 5,055
Trade debtors 2,000
Other debtors 1,328

16,637

Liabilities

Trade creditors 10,630
Accruals and provisions 6,068
HM Revenue & Customs — VAT & PAYE 6,267
AC Landscape & Tree Works Limited 2,708
AC Training bimited 1,305%
AC Groundworks & Construction Limited 31,656
AC Group SW Limited 25,906

84,538

Also attached as an appendix to this report 15 a list of the Companies creditors including
names, addresses and detalls of any secunty held The list has been compiled from the
Companies’ records and clams and statements received by the Joint Administrators  Scme
creditor amounts shown in the list of creditors may differ from the actual amount cwed and
may not correspond to the balances illustrated above which were taken primanly from the
Companies management accounts shortly prior to the administration  This does not affect
therr abihty to claim for a differing amount

Administrator’'s Remuneration

In accordance with Rule 2 106 of the Insolvency Rules 19886, it 1s proposed that the basis of
our remuneration be fixed by reference to the time preperly given by the joint administrators
and ther staff in attending tc matters arising in the Administration

In accordance with best practice guidance 1ssuad 1o insolvency practitioners, when seeking
fee approval | am required to provide creditors with certain information and a guide to my fees
which Is attached as an appendix to this report  This guide should be read in conjunction with
the note entitled 'A Creditors Guide to Administraters Fees' which s available to download at
http /ftinyurl com/bgoaapu or upon request to this office

An appendix giving detalls of the costs incurred from my appointment to date, by work
categery, 1s attached, in accordance with the relevant Statement of Insolvency Practice
("SIP9") Time spent on the case Is recorded 1n 6 minute units  To date, time costs, as
follows have been incurred

Landscape

Lameys - £9,333 (excluding VAT) have been incurred representing 47 5 hours at an
average rate of £196 48 per hour

Begbies Traynor - £205 (excluding VAT) have been incurred representing 1 hour at
an average rate of £205

Page 8 of 13




Training

Lameys - £2,241 (excluding VAT) have been incurred representing 12 3 hours at an
average rate of £182 2 per hour

Begbies Traynor - £205 (excluding VAT) have been incurred representing 1 hour at
an average rate of £205 per hour

Garage

Lameys - £3,091 (excluding VAT} have been incurred representing 17 2 hours at an
average rate of 179 71 per hour

Begbies Traynor - £205 (excluding VAT) have been incurred representing 1 hour at
an average rate of £205 per hour

The time costs incurred to date have been primanly as a consequence of dealing with matters
relating to the sale of the business and book debts, as stated in Section 4 above Also,
creditor enquines, and the general administration of the case | advise that the following
activities have been undertaken

= Necessary administration and planning of the administrations, including progress
meetings, case reviews and general management

= Assessing and deciding upon strategy for achievement of Administration purposes

= Notiication of appointments in accordance with statutory requirements and other
statutory duties

= Requesting relevant persons to submit statements of affairs

= Liaising with Acasta quantity surveyors and Lloyds CF in relation to the book debts of
Landscape

= Liaising with Landscape UK regarding the requirements of the sale agreement
= Dealing with employee issues

= Liaising and dealing with calls and correspondence from creditors, including Crown
Departments, former employees, and trade/expenses creditors

= Correspondence with secured creditors

Diwvidend Prospects/Prescribed Part

Secured Creditors

Lloyds CF provided Landscape with an invoice discounting facility In addition to the invoice
discounting agreement, as security, Lioyds CF holds a debenture over the Company's assets
created on 22 February 2011 incorporating fixed and floating charges Lloyds CF also have
perscnal guarantees from the directors, Mr Cockcroft, Mr Ablett and Mr Phillips, as well as a
guarantee from ACGC The value of the book debis due to Landscape 15 less than the
llability to Lloyds CF and Lloyds CF 1s expected to suffer a shortfall

Lloyds Bank PLC {“the Bank”) provided Landscape with a £10,000 overdraft faciity and an
Enterpnse Finance Guarantee Loan ("EFG Loan") of £85,000 As security the Bank holds a
debenture over the Company's assets created on 14 January 2014 incorporating fixed and
floating charges The Bank also holds personal guarantees from the directors, Mr Cockeroft
and Mr Ablett The Bank 1s not expected to receive any return from the administration

Training and Garage do not have any secured creditors

Prescribed Part
Page 9 of 13




10

Under the provisions of the Insolvency Act 1986, where there 1s a Qualifying Floating Charge,
a prescribed part of the Company's net property (floating charge assets available after
payment of preferential creditors) 1s to be made avallable for unsecured creditors

On the basis of Lioyds CF and the Bank suffering shortfalls under their floating charges over
the asset of Landscapes, there will be no net property and therefore no requirement to
calculate a Prescnibed Part under the provisions of the Insolvency Act 1986

There 1s no requirement to calculate a Prescnbed Part in accordance with the provisions of
the Insolvency Act 1986 in relation to Traming and Garage, as there 1s no creditor holding a
valid floating charge over the their assets

Prefgrential Creditors

There are no preferential creditors in this matter  Preferential creditors normally relate to
claims from ex-employees for wages and holiday pay However, all employees of the
Companies have transferred to Landscapes UK as part of the pre-packaged sale

Unsecured Creditors

A full st of creditors 1s attached as an appendix to this report

Based on estmates at this stage, it 15 unlikely that there wil be a distribution to unsecured
creditors

EC Requlation

The EC Regulations will apply as the Company's main centre of interest 1s in England These
proceedings will be main proceedings as defined in Article 3 of the EC Regulations

Creditors’ Meeting

| believe the Compares have nsufficient praperty to enable a distribution to unsecured
crediors Therefore, in accordance with paragraph 52 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act
1986 as amended, there s no requirement for me to convene an initial meeting of creditors in
order to consider our proposals as Joint Administrators  However, | am convening such a
meeting of creditors for Traning and Garage Formal notices of these meetings, which will
take place at my offices on 28 August 2015, are enclosed

A Creditor entitled to vote at the meeting may appotnt a Proxy to vote in his or her place A
proxy hoider need not be a credttor of the Company Proxy forms should be completed,
indicating your approval or rejection of my proposals as Administrator and your attendance or
that of your representative at the meeting and returned to my offices

The resolutions at the Meeting of Creditors may include a resolution specifying the terms
under which the Administrator 1s to be remunerated

If thought appropriate, creditors may also elect a Committee to assist the Administrator in the
conduct of the Company affars The Committee would consist of a minimum of three and a
maximum of five members

A meeting of creditors will not be convened for Landscape The proposals for Landscape wili
be considered by the secured creditors

Ending The Administration

The options available to the Joint Administrators for the exit route from the Administration are
as follows -

Page 10 0f13




1.

113

115

116

s  Compulsory Winding Up

» Credritors Voluntary Liguidation

+ Company Voluntary Arrangement
+ Dissolution of the Company

Based on present information, we believe 1t 1s unlikely that there will be sufficient funds 1o
allow a dividend to be paid to the unsecured creditors In the circumstances the most
appropriate exit route Is that of dissolution of the Company In this srituation, a notice together
with the Joint Administrators’ final progress report will be filed at Court and with the Registrar
of Companies for the dissalution of the Company Copies of these documents will be sent to
the Company and its creditors The appointment of administrators will end following the
registration of the notice by the Registrar of Companies

Administrator’s Proposals

it 1s proposed that the Joint Administrators continue to manage the affairs of the Company
and do all such things and generally exercise all of their powers as contained in Schedule 1
of the Insolvency Act 1986, as they consider desirable or expedient to achieve the statutory
purpose of the Administration

The negotiations and arrangements for the sale of the business was conducted prior to the
appointment of administrators  As a result the purpose of the administration was achieved
very quickly after the appointment This means the level of work required by the
administrators after appointment s greatly reduced The main responstbility for the Joint
Administrators (post-appointment) will, therefore, be in monitoring and ensuring compliance
with the terms of the sale agreement

If having realised the assets of the Company, the Joint Administrators believe that a
distrbution will be made to the unsecured creditors, they propose fiing a notice with the
Registrar of Companies which will have the effect of bringing of theirr appointment to an end
and will move the Company automatically into Creditors' Voluntary Liquidation (CVL) n order
that the distnbution can be made In these circumstances, it Is proposed that Michelle Weir of
Lameys and Jule Paimer of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP the current Joint Administrators,
will become the Joint Liquidators of the Creditors Voluntary Liquidation

Credttors have the right to nominate an alternative Liquidator of their choice To do this,
creditors must make their nominations in writing to the Administrators prior to these proposals
being approved Where this occurs, the Administrators wilt advise creditors and provide an
opportunity to vote In the absence of a nomination, the Administrators will automatically
become the Liquidators of the subsequent CVL

As the Admunstrators do not have the power to make a distribution (without Court
permission), a move into CVL will also allow the proposed Liquidator to make provisions for a
potentiai dividend distnbution to all proving creditors  Also, a Liquidator has greater
investigatory powers than an Administrator with regard to iooking into the Directors’ conduct
and dealing with the concerns which have been raised by creditors to date

tf the Administrators think that the Company has no property which might permit a distribution
to its creditors they propose to file a notice with the Court and the Registrar of Companies for
the dissolution of the Company See the Section above on Ending The Administration for
further information on this process

It 1s proposed that the creditors consider establishing a Creditors' Committee and if any such
Committee 15 formed it be authonsed to sanction the basis of the Administrator's
remuneration and any proposed act on the part of the Administrators without the need to
report back to a further meeting of creditors generally, to include any decision regarding the
most appropriate exit route from the Administration

Where no Creditors’ Committee is appointed, the remuneration of the Joint Administrators
shall be fixed by reference to time properly spent by them and ther staff in managing the
Administration—These fees are to be paid at the"Joint Administrators’ disctetiom as and ‘when
funds are available

Page 11 of 13




118

1110

1111

12

13,

Michelle Anne Weir of Lameys be reimbursed for business mileage incurred by her and her
staff in dealing with the case at the rate of 45p per mile

Julle Anne Palmer of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP be reimbursed for disbursements,
including disbursements for services (defined as Category 2 disbursements in Statement of
Insolvency Practice 9) in accordance with the fums policy, details of which are set out in an
appendix which is attached to this report

The Jomnit Administrators be authcrised to pay the pre appointment time costs of Lameys,
totalling 10,000 plus VAT from the funds realised by the Joint Administrators

The Joint Administraters will be discharged from liability under Paragraph 98 of Schedule B1
to the Insolvency Act 1986 immediately upon their appointment as Administrator ceasing to
have effect

Remuneration

it 1s proposed that the basis of the Joint Administrators’ remuneration be fixed under Rule
2 106 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 by reference to the tme properly given by her (as
admiristrator) and the varnious grades of her staff calculated at the prevailing hourly rates In
attending to matters arising In the admnistration

Pre Appointment Costs

In the period before the Companies entered administration, Lameys carried out waork
consisting of negotiations, meetings and administrative work In relation to the pre-packaged
sale of the assets and the business (“the Work”) The Work was carned out pursuant to an
agreement made between Lameys and the Company entered into on 10 June 2015, which
provides for the payment of Lameys fees and the discharge of expenses incurred (“the Pre-
Administration Costs”) In carrying out the Work

The Work was carnied out before the Company entered admirustration because 1t was
considered that the Work would further the achievement of the objective of admirustration
being pursued, namely achieving a better result for the Companies' creditors as a whole than
would be likely if the Company were wound up (without first being in admirustration)  In this
regard further information regarding the benefis and considerations given to the pre-
packaged sale are detalled in earlier in this report in Section 2, Circumstances Giving Rise to
the Appointment of an Administrator

The Pre-Administration Costs are as follows
Lameys' total time costs incurred in the penod prior to appointment totals £15,485 However,

Lameys' are only requesting fees be paid in the total sum of £10,000 plus VAT and expenses
incurred are as follows

Description of Expense Amount

Michelmores Solicitors

Provision of legal advice, preparation £15,000 plus VAT and

of appointment documents and disbursements

drafting the pre-packaged sale

agreement (Michelmores tme costs Incurred

pre-admimistration  actually  total
£18,728 which exceeded the ongnal
estimate due to comphcations in the
drafting However, Michelmores
have agreed to mit therr fees to therr
original estimate )

Page 12 of 13




Lambert Smith Hampton

Estimation of the realisable amounts £5,500 plus VAT and disbursements
frcm the assets of the Company In

forced sale and going concern

scenarios Including consideration of

hire purchase and other finance

agreements

Also, coordinating the short period of
marketing prior to the appointment of
an Administrator and the sale of the
business

The pre-administration costs detailed above are unpaid The Joint Admiristrators are seeking
that the costs be paid as an expense of the administration  Pursuant to Rule 2 67A of the
Insolvency Rules 1986, approval to pay such costs as an expense 1S required from the
creditors' committee, or in the absence of a committee, or if the committee does not make a
determination, by way of a resolution of creditors  Payment of the unpaid pre-administration
costs requires separate approval and 1s not part of the proposals subject to approval pursuant
to Paragraph 53 of Schedule B1 to the Act

14 Other Matters

Finally, should any creditor have any information concerning the affairs of the Company that
they would like to bring to my attenticn, | would be pleased to hear from them

Dated 11 August 2015

T~

MICHELLE ANNE WEIR
JOINT ADMINISTRATOR

Page 13 of 13




IN THE EXETER COUNTY COURT
CASE NUMBER 75 OF 2015

AC LANDSCAPE AND TREE WORKS LIMITED
(IN ADMINISTRATION)

AND

IN THE EXETER COUNTY COURT
CASE NUMBER 79 OF 2015

AC TRAINING LIMITED
{(IN ADMINISTRATION)

AND

iN THE EXETER COUNTY COURT
CASE NUMBER 80 OF 2015

AC GARAGE SERVICES LIMITED
(IN ADMINISTRATION)

STATEMENT OF ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS
PURSUANT TO RULE 2.33 OF THE INSOLVENCY RULES 1986

Michelle Anne Weir
Lameys
One Courtenay Park
Newton Abbot
Devon
TQ12 2HD

Julie Anne Palmer
Beghbies Traynor {Central) LLP
65 St Edmunds Church Street

Salisbury
Wiltshire
SP11EF

Page1ot13



AC LANDSCAPE AND TREE WORKS LIMITED
IN ADMINISTRATION
(“Landscape”)

AC TRAINING LIMITED
IN ADMINISTRATION
(“Training”)

AC GARAGE SERVICES LIMITED
IN ADMINISTRATION
(“Garage”)

Together, hereinafter referred to as “the Companies”

CONTENTS

1 Introduction/Statutory Information

2 Crrcumstances Giving Rise To The Appointment of Admintstrators
3 Purpose of the Administrations

4 Progress of the Admmistrations to Date

5 Statements of Affarrs

8 Administrators’ Remuneration

7 Dividend Prospects/Prescribed Part

8 EC Regulation

9 Creditors' Meeting

10 Ending the Administration
11 Administrators’ Proposals

12 Other Matters

APPENDICES

A Lists of Creditors

B Information about the Companies and the pre-packaged sale of the Companies’ assets on 25
June 2015

C Receipts & Payments Accounts for the period 25 June to 10 August 2015

D Time Analysss for the period 25 June to 10 August 2015

E Addtional Information n relation to Joint Administrators' Fees pursuant to Statement of

Insolvency Practice 9 (S1P9)
F Notice of Meeting of Creditors

G Proxy forms and Statement of Claim torms
Page 2 0f 13




Introduction and Statutory Information

Jule Palmer and | were appointed joint administrators of the Comparues on 25 June 2015 by
the Directors of the Company The administrations are registered in the Exeter County Coun
under the foliowing reference numbers

75 of 2015 {Landscape)
79 of 2015 (Training)
80 of 2015 (Garage)

The Registered Office of the Companies 1s ¢/o Lameys, One Courtenay Park, Newton Abbot,
Devon TQ12 2HD and therr registered numbers are

06279951 (Landscape)
08029118 (Training)
08068754 (Garage)

The Companies were incarporated on the following dates

14 June 2007 (Landscape)
13 April 2012 (Training)
15 May 2012 (Garage)

The Companies Registered Office prior to the Administration the Registered Offices and and
main trading address was Tounsm House, Woodwater Park, Pynes Hill, Exeter, EX2 5WS,
with other trading addresses as follows

Unit 3 Breadway Road
Kingsteignton

Devon

TQ12 3PJ

Central Boulevard

Blythe Valley Business Park
Birmingham

B90 BAG

Detaiis of the Company’s officers and shareholding is set out below

Directors: Mr B C J Cockeroft {director of all of the Companies)
Mr S W Ablett (director of all of the Companies)
Mr 8§ P Phillips (director of Training and Garage only)
Mr C P Lodge (director of Garage only)
Mr L N Saunders (director of Training only)

Mr Philiips resigned as a director of Landscape on 17 October 2014

Secretary: Mr B C J Cockeroft (secretary for Landscape only)
Tramung and Garage do not have a company secretary

Issued Share Capital:

Landscape
50 A ordinary shares of £1 each
50 B ordinary shares of £1 each

Training
100 ordinary shares of £1 each

Garage
100 ordinary shares of £1 each

Page 3of 13




Shareholders: Landscape
AC Group SW Limited holds
50 A ordinary shares of £1 each and
50 B ordinary shares of £1 each
Training
Mr B C J Cockcroft holds 50 ordinary shares of £1 each
Mr S W Ablett halds 30 ordinary shares of £1 each
Mr S P Phillips holds 20 ordinary shares of £1 each

Garage
AC Group SW Limied holds 100 ordinary shares of £1 each

Circumstances Giving Rise to the Appointment of the Administrator

The Companies are part of a group of companies which alsc Inciudes the following
companies

« AC Groundworks and Construction Limited (*“ACGC")
s AC Group SW Limited ("ACG")
«  AC Tree Works Limited ("ACTW")

Landscape provided large scale arboriculture waorks and landscape mantenance A large
proportion of its work relates to works on the motorway roadside

Training provides training for employees of the other group companies and also external
companies in the same sector

Garage provides garage and motor services for other group companies and also external
companies

ACG provided management and other head office services 1o the other group companies
ACGW was a construction company, operating primarlly in the commercial sector

Landscape was the first company (incorporated in 2007) and Training, Garage and ACG were
acquired later to compliment i, Dy providing services which it would, otherwise, outsource
elsewhere ACGC has been making losses Although Landscape, Garage and Training are
profitable the financal affars of the Companies are very closely linked and the losses in
ACGC have affected all the Companies With the exception of ACTW which 15 dormant, the
Companies are all insolvent

The two companies in the group with the largest turnovers were Landscape and ACGC Both
Landscape and ACGC utilised an invoice discounting arrangement which was provided from
Lioyds Bank Commercial Finance ("Lloyds CF")

The directors have stated the extent of the losses in ACGC were only recently 1dentified
However, there are a significant number of finance agreements in place and a shortfall 1s
anticipated on the invoice discounting arrangement for both Landscape and ACGC There
are cross guarantees in place for most of the finance agreements inciuding the nvoice

discounting
As a result of the close financial iinks between the group companies and cross guarantees, all

of the non-dormant companies are Yable for habiities which cannot be paid and the directors
made the decision the Companies wouid have to be placed into hiquidation or administration

The assets of the Companies were sold by the joint admirustrators immediately after their
appomtment in a pre-packaged administration sale

Page 4 of 13




During June 2015 the director's, Mr Cockeroft and Mr Ablett, expressed an 1nterest and rmade
an offer to purchase the assets and business of the Companies Foliowing advice from the
appropnate agents, ther offer was considered and it was concluded it was likely to be moare
than could be achieved through any other form of sale

Notice of Intention to Appoint Administrators was filed in the Exeter County Court on the
following dates

Landscape 18 June 2015
Training 22 June 2015
Garage 22 June 2015

In the short period avallable prior to the appointment of administrators the business was
marketed by Lambert Smith Hampton No expressions of interest were received from any
other party

The inttial notification of the administration was sent to creditors on 2 July 2015 including
further detalls on the relating to the pre-packaged sale | have enclosed another copy of
these detalls as an appendix to this report

ACGC and ACG were placed into creditors' voluntary liquidation on 2 July 2015 and 3 July
2015, respectively

Purpose of the Administration
The purpose ot an Administration Order 1s to achieve the following hierarchical objective -
a) Rescuing the Company as a going concern,

b) Achieving a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be likely if
the Company were would up (without first being In Adminustration), and

¢) Realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential
creditors

In this case | am unable to achieve objective a) as the extent and nature of the Company's
labilties 1s such that no purchaser would be interested in acquinng the Company's shares
and | am unable to propose a Company Voluntary Arrangement for creditors to consider

| have therefore pursued the second objective, and for the reasons set out in this report
believe that this objective will be achieved with a better result for Lloyds CF and the
Companies’ employees

Progress of the Administration to Date

Aftached as an appendiXx to this report are receipts and payments accounts for the
Companies

The manner In which the affairs and business of the Company has been managed since my
appointment as Administrator and will conttnue to be managed and financed Is set out below

Sale of the Business

The assets and business of the Compantes have been sold in a pre-packaged sale Further
details in relation to this sale are attached as an appendix 1o this report

The totat consideration was £75,600 An intial payment of £15,000 was received on

completions and the balance I1s payable in monthly instalments from September 2015 to June
20186

Page 5 of 13




The purchaser was AC Landscape and Tree Works UK Limited (‘Landscape UK} The
directors, Mr B Cockcroft and Mr S Ablett, are also directors of Landscape UK However, the
offer clearly maximised the realisations and Landscape UK has paid for goodwill which would
not be possible f the Comparies had been hquidated The consideration for goodwill 1s

£5,000 n each of the Companies
The pre-packaged sale has other benefits, as detalled below

« Book debt collections are likely to be better because customers have not suffered the
disruptions which unavoidably result from other insolvency procedures

« Employees have been transferred to Landscape UK Which means they are likely to
retain therr employment and won't have a claim n the admunistrations tf the
companies had been lquidated, the workforce would have bsen made redundant
resulting 1 claims for unpaid wages, holiday pay, redundancy and pay 0 heu of
notice

Book Debts

All the book debts of Landscape are subject to an invoice discounting agreement with Lioyds
CF Due to the nature of Landscape's trade, Lloyds CF have instructed quantity surveyors,
Acasta consutting to collect the book debts

As at the date of the administration the book debt ledger due to Landscape was less than the
balance outstanding to Lioyds CF  There 1s no prospect of a surpius becoming available for
the benefit of the administration

There are a few book debts outstanding and due to Garage and Training but these ars not
particularly matesial and are not expected to exceed £5,000 in total

Work in Progress

In addition to the book debt collections the sale of the business has enabled the coilection of
the work which Landscape completed during June 2015 The work in progress 1s subject to
the nvoice discounting agreement with Lioyds CF and will be paid over to Lloyds CF In due
course All the work in progress has now been collected and no further realisations are

anticipated

Additional Consideration

The pre-packaged sale includes a provision for Landscapes UK to pay an additional amount
of consideration which will equate to 50 percent of the profits in excess of £100,000 1n the first

two years of trading

Plant and Equipment, Motor Vehicles, Office Furniture and Eguipment and Stock

The physical assets of the Company were valued by Lambert Smith Hampton (*L.SH") prior to
the pre-packaged sale The assets and business was also marketed for sale for a short
pericd by LSH Based on the valuation and the lack of responses to marketing, the
consideration included in the pre-packaged sale will maximise the realisatons A summary of
the consideration 1s below

Landscape Tramning Garage
Plant and Equipment £31,600 N/A £4,000
Fixtures and fitings N/A N/A £2,000
Plant and Machinery N/A N/A N/A
Motor Vehicles £20,000 N/A N/A
Stock N/A N/A £3,000

Page 6 of 13




Licence Fee

Landscapes UK has paid a hcence fee to the Joint Administrators in refation to its occupation
of the Companies leasehcld premises The Joint Administrators will remit this to the tandlord

Qther group companies with habilities and debts

The Companies records indicated liabiliies between all group companies The relevant debts
are detalled in the summary in section 5

However, no repayments are envisaged as all the group companies, with the exception of AC
Tree Works Limited (which 1s dormant) are in hquidation or administration with no prospect of
a dividend to unsecured creditors

Statement of Affairs

In accordance with the provisions of the Insolvency Act 1986, one or more of the directors, or
any other persons deemed appropriate, are required to submit to the administrator a
statement of affairs of the Company

At the date of writing the directors have not submitted a statement of affairs for any of the
companies  In accordance with the provisions for reporting N such circumstances, a
summary of the Companies’ assets and ligbilities as at 25 June 2015 1s detaiied below

Landscape
£
Assets

Intangible fixed assets 502
Tangible fixed assets 77,984
Stock 30,000
Trade debtors 110,000

Work 1n progress 35,290

AC Training Limited 33,841

AC Group SW Limited 2,706
Other debtors 8,406

298,729
Liabilities

Trade creditors 99,318
Accruals and provisions 58,682
Lloyds Bank plc 10,000
Lioyds Commerctal Finance 297,000

HM Revenue & Custorms — VAT & PAYE 119,343

Hire purchase and leasing creditors 212,441

AC Groundworks & Construction Limited 61,122

AC Garage Services Limited 20,529
878,435

Traming
g
Assets

Tangible fixed assets 3,147
Lloyds Bank ple 674
Stock 200
Trade debtors 2,000

AC Garage Services Limited 1,305

AC Group SW Limited 56,067
T 63,393

Page 7 of 13



Liablities

Trade creditors 9,085
Accruals and provisions 4,388
HM Revenue & Customs — VAT & PAYE 3,860
AC Landscape & Tree Works Limited 33,841
AC Groundworks & Constructton Limited 28,200

79,3684

Garage
£
Assels
Tangible fixed assets 8,254
Stock 5,065
Trade debtors 2,000
Other debiors 1,328
__ 18,637
Liabilities

Trade creditors 10,630
Accruals and provisions 6,068
HM Revenue & Customs — VAT & PAYE 6,267
AC Landscape & Tree Works Limited 2,708
AC Training Limited 1,305
AC Groundworks & Construction Limited 31,656
AC Group SW Limited 25,908

84,538

Also attached as an appendix to this report 1s a list of the Companies creditors Including
names, addresses and detals of any security held The kst has been compiled from the
Companies’ records and clams and statements received by the Joint Administrators  Some
creditor amounts shown in the list of creditors may differ from the actual amount ewed and
may not correspond to the balances Wustrated above which were taken primarily from the
Companies management accounts shortly prior to the adminstration This does not affect
their abtlity to claim for a differing amount

Administrator’'s Remuneration

In accordance with Rule 2 106 of the Insolvency Rules 1986, 1t 1s proposed that the basis of
our remuneration be fixed by reference to the time properly given by the joint administrators
and their staff in attending to matters ansing n the Administration

In accordance with best practice guidance 1ssued to insolvency practitioners, when seeking
fee approval | am required to provide creditors with certain information and a guide to my fees
which 1s attached as an appendix to this report  This guide should be read in conjunction with
the note entitled ‘A Creditors Guide to Administrators Fees' which 1s available to downicad at
hitp //tinyurl com/bgoaopu or upon request to this office

An appendix giving detalls of the costs ncurred from my appontment to date, by work
category, Is attached, In accordance with the relevant Statement of Insolvency Practice
(“SIP9") Time spent on the case Is recorded In 6 minute units  To date, time costs, as
follows have been incurred

Landscape

Lameys - £9,333 (excluding VAT) have been incurred representing 47 5 hours at an
average rate of £196 48 per hour

Begbies Traynor - £205 (excluding VAT) have been incurred representing i hour at
an average rate of £205

Page 8 of 13




Tramning

Lameys - £2,241 (excluding VAT) have been incurred representing 12 2 hours at an
average rate of £182 2 per hour

Begbies Traynor - £205 (excluding VAT) have been incurred representing 1 hour at
an average rate of £205 per hour

Garage

Lameys - £3,081 (excluding VAT) have been incurred representing 17 2 hours at an
average rate of 178 71 per hour

Begbies Traynor - £205 (excluding VAT) have been incurred representing 1 hour at
an average rate of £205 per hour

The time costs incurred to date have been primarily as a consequence of dealing with matters
relating to the sale of the business and book debts, as stated in Section 4 ahove Also,
creditor enquiries, and the general admunistration of the case | advise that the following
activities have been undertaken

= Necessary administration and planning of the administrations, inciuding progress
meetings, case reviews and general management

= Assessing and deciding upon strategy for achievement of Admmistration purposes

= Notification of appointments in accerdance with statutory requirements and other
statutory duties

= Requesting relevant persons to submit statements of affairs

= Liaising with Acasta quantity surveyors and Lloyds CF in relation to the book debts of
Landscape

= Liaising with Landscape UK regarding the requirements of the sale agreement
= Dealing with employee 1ssues

= Liaising and dealing with calls and correspandence from creditors, including Crown
Depantments, former employees, and trade/expenses creditors

= Correspondence with secured creditors

Dividend Prospects/Prescribed Part

Secured Creditors

Lloyds CF provided Landscape with an invoice discounting faciity  In addition to the invoice
discounting agreement, as security, Lloyds CF holds a debenture over the Company’s assets
created on 22 February 2011 incorporating fixed and floating charges Lloyds CF also have
personal guarantees from the directors, Mr Cockeroft, Mr Ablett and Mr Phillips, as well as a
guarantee from ACGC The value of the book debts due to Landscape 1s less than the
hability to Lioyds CF and Lloyds CF 1s expected to suffer a shortfall

Lloyds Bank PLC (“the Bank”) provided Landscape with a £10,000 overdraft faciity and an
Enterprise Finance Guarantee Loan ("EFG Loan") of £85,000 As secunty the Bank holds a
debenture over the Company's assets created on 14 January 2014 incorporating fixed ang
floattng charges The Bank also holds personal guarantees from the directors, Mr Cockcroft
and Mr Ablett The Bank 1s not expected to receve any return from the administration

Training and Garage do not have any secured creditors

Prescribed Part
Page 90f13




10

Under the provisions of the Insolvency Act 1986, where there 1s a Qualfying Floating Charge,
a prescribed part of the Company's net property (floating charge assets avalable after
payment of preferential creditors) 1s to be made avallable for unsecured creditors

On the basis of Lloyds CF and the Bank suffering shortfalls under their floating charges over
the asset of Landscapes, there will be no net property and therefore no requirement to
calculate a Prescribed Part under the provisions of the Insolvency Act 1986

There 1s no requirement to calculate a Prescribed Part in accordance with the provisions of
the Insolvency Act 1886 In relation to Training and Garage, as there i1s no creditor holding a
valid floating charge over the their assets

Preferential Creditors

There are no preferential creditors in this matter Preferential creditors normally relate to
claims from ex-employees for wages and holiday pay However, all emplioyees of the
Companies have transferred to Landscapes UK as part of the pre-packaged sale

Unsecured Creditors

A full ist of creditors 1s attached as an appendix to this report

Based on estimates at this stage, 1t 1s unlikely that there will be a distribution to unsecured
creditors

EC_Regulation

The EC Regulations will apply as the Company’s main centre of inferestis in England These
proceedings will be man proceedings as defined in Articie 3 of the EC Regulations

Creditors’ Meeting

| believe the Companies have insufficient property 1o enable a distnibution to unsecured
creditors  Therefore, in accordance with paragraph 52 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act
1986 as amended, there ts no requirement for me to convene an initial meeting of creditors in
order to consider our proposals as Joint Administrators  However, | am convening such a
meeting of credrors for Traming and Garage Formal notices of these meetings, which will
take place at my offices on 28 August 2015, are enclosed

A Creditor entitled to vote at the meeting may appoint a Proxy to vote in hus or her place A
proxy halder need not be a creditor of the Company Proxy forms should be completed,
indicating your approval or rejection of my propcsals as Administrator and your attendance or
that of your representative at the meeting and returned to my offices

The resolutions at the Mesting of Creditors may include a resotution specifying the terms
under which the Administrator is to be remunerated

if thought appropriate, creditors may also elect a Committee to assist the Administrator in the
conduct of the Company affars The Committee would consist of a minimum of three and a
maximum of five members

A meeting of creditors will not be convened for Landscape The proposals for Landscape will
be considered by the secured creditors

Ending The Administration

The options available to the Jont Administrators for the exit route from the Admirustration are
as follows -

Page 100113




11.

113

115

Compulsory Winding Up
Creditors Voluntary Liguidation
Company Voluntary Arrangement
Dissolution of the Company

Based on present information, we believe it 1s unlikely that there will be sufficient funds to
allow a dividend to be paid to the unsecured creditors In the circumstances the most
appropniate exit route is that of dissolution of the Company. In this situation, a notice together
with the Jomt Admimisirators' final progress report will be filed at Court and with the Registrar
of Companies for the dissolution of the Company Copies of these documents will be sent to
the Company and its creditors  The appointment of administrators will end following the
registration of the notice by the Registrar of Companies

Administrator’s Proposals

It 1s proposed that the Joint Administrators continue to manage the affars of the Company
and do all such things and generally exercise all of therr powers as contanned in Schedule 1
of the Insolvency Act 1986, as they consider desirable or expedient to achieve the statutory
purpose of the Administration

The negotiattons and arrangements for the sale of the business was conducted prior to the
appointment of administrators  As a result the purpose of the administration was achieved
very quickly after the appomtment This means the level of work required by the
administrators after appointment s greatly reduced The main responsibiity for the Jomnt
Administrators (post-appointment) will, therefore, be in menitoring and ensuring compliance
with the terms of the sale agreement

If having reahsed the assets of the Company, the Joint Administrators believe that a
distribution will be made to the unsecured creditors, they propose fiing a notice with the
Registrar of Companies which wili have the effect of bringing of their appointment to an end
and will move the Company automatically into Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation (CVL) in order
that the distribution can be made In these circumstances, 1t 1s proposed that Michelle Weir of
Lameys and Julie Palmer of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP the current Joint Administrators,
will become the Joint Liguidators of the Creditors Voluntary Liquidation

Creditors have the nght to nominate an alternative Liquidator of ther choice To do this,
creditors must make their nominations in writing to the Administrators prior to these proposals
being approved Where this occurs, the Administrators will advise creditors and provide an
opportunity to vote In the absence of a nomunation, the Administrators will automatically
become the Liguidators of the subsequent CVL

As the Adminstrators do not have the power to make a distribution {without Court
permission), a move Into CVL will also allow the proposed Liquidater to make provisions for a
potential dividend distribution to all proving crediters  Also, a Liquidator has greater
investigatory powers than an Administrator with regard to looking into the Drirectors' conduct
and dealing with the concerns which have been raised by creditors to date

If the Administrators think that the Company has no property which might permit a distribution
to its creditors they propose to file a notice with the Court and the Registrar of Companies for
the dissolution of the Company See the Section above on Ending The Administration for
further information on this process

It 15 proposed that the creditors consider establishing a Creditors’ Commuttee and If any such
Committee 15 formed it be authorised to sanction the basis of the Admutustrator's
remuneration and any proposed act on the part of the Administrators without the need to
report back to a further meeting of creditors generally, to include any decision regarding the
most appropriate exit route from the Administration

Where no Creditors’ Committee 1s appointed, the remuneration of the Joint Administrators
shall be fixed by reference to time properly spent by them and their staff in managing the

Administration—These fees-are to be paid at the-Joint Administrators’ discretion as andwhen ™~ -

funds are available
Page 11 of 13




1110

1111

12

13

Michelle Anne Weir of Lameys be reimbursed for business mileage incurred by her and her
staff in dealing with the case at the rate of 45p per mile

Julle Anne Palmer of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP be rembursed for disbursements,
including disbursements for services (defined as Category 2 dishursements in Statement of
Insolvency Practice §) in accordance with the firms policy, detalls of which are set out In an
appendix which is attached to this repont

The Jomnt Administrators be authorised to pay the pre appointment ime Costs of Lameys,
totalling 10,000 plus VAT from the funds realised by the Joint Administrators

The Joint Administrators will be discharged from hability under Paragraph 98 of Schedule B1
to the Insolvency Act 1986 immediately upon therr appointment as Adrmunistrator ceasing to
have effect

Remuneration

It )5 proposed that the basts of the Joint Administrators' remuneration be fixed under Rule
5106 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 by reference to the tme properly given by her (as
administrator) and the various grades of her staff calculated at the prevailing hourly rates in
attending to matters arnising in the administration

Pre Appointment Costs

In the period before the Companies entered administration, Lameys carried out wark
consisting of negotiations, meetings and administrative work in relation to the pre-packaged
sale of the assets and the business (“the Work"} The Work was carried out pursuant to an
agreement made between Lameys and the Company entered into on 10 June 2015, which
provides for the payment of Lameys fees and the discharge of expenses incurred (‘the Pre-
Admimstration Costs™) In carrying out the Work

The Work was carned out before the Company entered admunistration because it was
considered that the Work would further the achievement of the objective of administration
being pursued, namely achieving a better result for the Companes' creditors as a whole than
would be lkely if the Company were wound up (without first being in admimistration} In this
regard further information regarding the benefits and congiderations given to the pre-
packaged sale are detalled in earher in this report In Section 2, Circumstances Giving Rise to
the Appointment of an Admnistrator

The Pre-Administration Costs are as follows
Lameys' total time costs incurred in the period prior to appointment totals £15,485 However,

Lameys' are only requesting fees be paid in the totat sum of £10,000 plus VAT and expenses
incurred are as follows

Description of Expense Amount

Michelmores Solicitors

Provision of legal advice, preparation £15,000 plus VAT and

of appointment documents and disbursements
drafting the pre-packaged sale
agreement (Michelmores time costs Incurred

pre-administraton  actually  total
£18,728 which exceeded the onginal
estimate due to complications n the
drafting However, Michelmores
have agreed to imit their fees to their
original esttmate )

Page 12 of 13




14

Dated

Lambert Smith Hampton

Estimation of the realisable amounts
from the assets of the Company In
forced sale and going concern
scenarios Including consideration of
hire purchase and other finance
agreements

Also, coordinating the short penod of
marketing prior to the appoiniment of
an Administrator and the sale of the
business

Other Matters

11 August 2015

N —

MICHELLE ANNE WEIR
JOINT ADMINISTRATOR

£5,500 plus VAT and disbursements

The pre-administration costs detailed above are unpaid The Joint Administrators are seeking
that the costs be paid as an expense of the administration
Insolvency Rules 1986, approval to pay such costs as an expense s required from the
creditors’ commuttee, or In the absence of a committee, or if the committee does not make a
determination, by way of a resolution of creditors  Payment of the unpaid pre-administration
costs requires separate approval and I1s not part of the proposals subject to approval pursuant
to Paragraph 53 of Schedule B1 to the Act

Pursuant 10 Rule 2 67A of the

Finally, should any creditor have any iformation concerning the affairs of the Company that
they would like to bring to my attention, | would be pleased to hear frorm them

Page 13 0f 13




T Bk A, Jhatl

i bt o ) L 1 L

areq _ paubig
!
_
00 845°13 SHy rLg weybiuwng ylesH sBuist peoy yooisrep gy asno jeqon m s8(eg 120l
00 00.L3 Quv LIAS AnsamsQ uola4 1sapy 35010 poomeiddy g [BIN}ROLOGIY SIMaT H ©)
00 2923 HVYE £2dH anysweyBuang yBnologsiy seoung  peoy sed ¢ 7 PaYLM 12A00) B4
218204811 66 PBE'L3 MEE 01TV piaIEy Aep oynbsoy  aveld WwaplL p-1 yun v_ 33
£8 9LE'ET 106 €101 Aaoer) Asnog PEOY UOWMSEN DIO  POOM 3JUI _m:om '§ Uapmog 3
0094213 496 YAD Anuaauon Kep uoneyuep HNOD Juowpyd & pajiLry mwo_..cm% S8R (reeao]
Ov £61°13 340 868 yanppay PECH MOSB3[X() 84Ud7) SSOUISNg Xauw) pajwn wwu,._Emw aiA] uosme(q
08 8F13 Xas vns USpJow PECY UCPUOT  B84Ua7D) JIAD _nm:E_._ £10g seun
10.86v8 89 8E€2'13 At SM Haquen Hred ssawsng slaaquals)  asnoy Buiiayg | AB1au3 sepay
S90100VW 00 891'03 XHO 9M LHOpUGT 12ng Bury 068 8SNOH vdD  uoHEIBOSSY UOKDBI0LY HPaIT By ] ' a3 siapuy j0
05 L2y MI9 ZLDL 1oqqy uopan AEIS] |eSNpU) pielUieaH  asol) aiqeg  uno) Jgidey “usz_J_ S|iQ oplen
r1060LY 2C Lbb' b3 01058 lolsug sdilliud 1§ peoy lapsad G1-z; Mm_.___._ {00] uopueig
00 03 MY L129Y avorsBiuiseq map Buiseg  ssoun wayuoN  suonos)on suoNNjog mc__mmm._ SEqUEH NG
a0 20e3 106 orsg |oisug uoiBuupy 18ang NG patwn mE_mEmmmmm< uoeAy
a8/ 93 X6 8aH playsIBppnH Aem i ped  BimisT eusnpul yued auteaq | i patiwr mm,_qa:m_ Allry pateroossy
00 891'93 axe ri0s ucidweyinos abema uesop  asnoy asudisyug m al|3sapuy
00 983 INS 201 Aenbio) peoy Aaqqy 1/ eea__o_w SEWOY] 7 AWy
Lr1y v1 6GEL3 NAE SdH weysayp anuany sjlesaaas ggL  Lno) ybissen paywn nco_ﬁumccom aresyyray sy
902613 FfdeciDL 10Gqy omaN uowbiaysbury  peoy Aempeoig £ pajwr mm_o_?_mm abesey Ny
|
2uLIY  nowy apo;) [RISod g ssatppy mmEu N HO1PILY

Jo voyuagas Buiuavps sioppasz pun spood fo Gddus ayr fo aaupapy ut prod spunotes Junaiop s131u01812 pup spuawaa 8o 21DS [DUCIPNOD 10 S11S03) 12I0YD

uossassod s, Knodwod ayy ur Qradosd 1240 a1y

|

‘asoyaind oy sapun sioppard dfyuap isi wog  ajop

SHOLIAIHI ANVdINOD
Q3 LIWIM SHHOM 3341 ® IdvISANY oY




Y dikcidde, -

paubig

00 8t3 ras vva plopeq yuareq yinos  9so|)) suosaiy 56 ool-e-dwnd

06GE B20E 02S0 SEE9 6E LBJ rneé 0L1Y PIINEH Kepp ounbsopy  aoe|d juspuy ‘g uipjing patiwn samog Aauid

8E 1563 IXE 2101 1000y UoweN auen dejg yied sssuisng aebipueg L wun S1001 XIusoyd

69 862'13 ave 0Zml weybg anuaay ayj g1 3SNOH JaaoueH paywn aiesand aoed

GE §0S'S3 Ve ELON  @ukj uodn ajiSEIMEN a1elsT [BUISRPUL YOMSUNIE  SHIOM Ssaudx] eyd abueiQ

LS 60013 Sy 2249 YHOoMWE ] 85010 eUED  9SNOH BIONIS SUBFIISPUIA [BUCHIEN

8/510MBD0d 00 9123 441 41d uoiduwi|4 peoy A3(jeA €5 paywn anH JUeld 311587 SO

B2 1813 NN8 OLAS AnsamsQ ppmeIn-A-safey pauwmn Asuwdew suebiow

BOGLY 2t 9023 H1€ 9eX3 uololy LINOS Wie4 SsaUISNg SpayUIed  ABAA W @SNDH Joound sipuise S ASleA SIoW

28 9£93 HgE €98 weylayioy 025 X0H Od Wea | SUoieay I1aWoisnd prequien

65¥9001 447 00 03 4X€e SHO aaysiul Nigd SpIABG IS 9SnNoH @80 palnur] | ON 8aueUld 47

00 00813 rgoeLnl yGrapnyn peoy uowbissbury  wed Aexiy PaYILLT] UOSBW Sawef

656SIWHIIAYES ZE LWSLLT V19 Gitm uopuon snuaay Aingseleys Sy-e¢ PalWIN BoOM|

96/2STELT OF 9213 Y9 Z2oH fuipeay yied ssauisng [euoneusaiyl Bupeay Old 22uBUI 1858y J31S9AL}

YOONDV 61 €223 Qdv 2L0L 10qQy UCIMaN peoy jpunig  sBuipiing [eubig 'L yun AU B QUG BA pAlILT) 104U

S11209 £/ G64'63 Hrl €ND piojpINGD ysiewsea peoy puod maN pajun siayiosg AsuoH

PEEFOGPEG B ZE0 19 886'L3 JAVd - SWoisng § anusasy WH

¥ £¥0G FEE D0 03 77| 863N aukl uodn ajiseomaN uouaqBuo maip fled uouag NHM SWOISNY) 3 BNUaAdH WH

9E6E/100 D 4 020 8 v2E'VL3 avs 5Xd ovp gWQ  Asuen swiojsny g anuaasy WH

68,40V 91 GS¥3 X3t LML yuomajs| pPEOH UOpUoT +29 pamw Buipe.j weyusals
A3UIBY  JUNOWY apo;) isod any Ssappy 2UIDN] 2071PALY)

uoissassod s, {undwod alp ut &paadosd 1340 apny
fo uotpuapaa Surunvpr sioppasy puv spood fo &ddns aiy fo ooupapy u: piod spunown SO SIFULO)SHI Pun spuawaa150 ajus [ouonIpitod 10 Suisva) panyy ‘asvydind sty J2pUN S1011P3LI £fyuapt jsuni N0 30N

SHOLIa3"HO ANVdIWOD
A3 LINIT SHHOM JIHL B IdVISANVT IV




0003 YVS 6LLS abpijuay abpug umory  s10I0G sucispa )] pue abicery ‘auojspa) o/ P3IWT 8UH § SIOBHUOD H ajd )
6002296} 0p 19523 HO8 919 ureyBuunmg $88 %08 Od F_ abpojeaes)
00020822 +2 2063 Dag 9N ujoour peoy Agsium  @0Bl4 SuOsLIEH paly E_a_o poomued ay|
€0 5923 LA 200 uojyBiuy pie A uoneis whnwﬁ_mt. Aalep sway
8/82388 GE 963 d1LS1d inowiid XNeapng 1§ PeoH SOMNUa m Beyewse )
0¥ 969'S3 106 613 Jua1] U0 ay0lg uopuzy N7 1504 _ Ansaioq uojp |
00 968213 171 PSM Heysny PEOY 1sinyawn gL ?_mw_:w 9L feQ el
00 vRZ'vI NQOO 8EQ weyBuiwuig uouoN sBury sueT asioyoRd Bleay _mEmP__EEs:w JlamyImMeg
L0010V 00 2623 H18 82H3 yBinquipg afipugmanN  8anQ auuy uaanp 4 pajw] Em_hoEoo SulWRaLS
00L9BAGZ 66 6623 HNB £S playsys SPDUBSIIIAL | 1S9 Bpisiamy _m_EmEEoW a2sYy - sgidelg
BEPL1 LON/ATD 69 BET' 13 Yy vg weyBuitung asenbg ssowjon | :mmc_rms_ areadsayeys
80 163 192101 104y uoman S1E1S] [BINSNPU| PIBUIEAH  Yied Ssaweng yiBayaueg g un uw:El MM 9204 amnoeg
00 0093 NHE 6£X3 piojapig peoy Ajleaorn . MmD 138
00 03 rdt Lix3 Aep 1g Arlep  8snoy |ItH 1se3 “ abpugsny rJA
9¢ £883 M3z vena ugpuo lBang asoluny (g samo)  aiefipeoig ayy m Em”“EmmmEms_ snfiay
62 £S6'EF SNS 01dS 18ADPUY Hied ssauisng yLomieas  peoy aucisfuaa og V BQO|S) POOMPBY
'
Oo¥ v013 ZY¥L 1EAS shmod joodysiam  peoy ulaaag w_moEE | Asjiep oeyY
v€19 00 20E'E3 Xv¥r SX3 3axy aN uoue) ayoig nmE_t: SaJBag W S Y
00 03 dX8 ex3 1818x3 SMBN projiey 2 papwin m_._,c_mﬁ 1 Ajajes Aneny
B9 +813 MNL LIMS playss|ooepy 19311 amo 6 _‘_cmhmw 39i! YHID
_
aduasafry  junowty apo) Juiso g £117) ssasppy BUIDNT FO}1PILT)

uoissassod s, Kupdiuos sy ui b.sm&m 1240 3jpH

Jo woiyusias Smunwpa sronpass pun spood fo Kddus ays fo adupapo ar prod spunown Suuito)d $1a1o1sns pup sjuus245p 310§ [pUOIPUDI 40 uispa] [a1ioyd “asoyaand sy sapun sionpads Lfyusprisne nof 0N

SHOLIQ3yd >_z<n_5_00

Q3LINTIT SHHOM T3HL ® IJVISANY IV




98 ¥52'0r 13 110,

aleg paubig

B 2GSt L3 HrS ZZHL ajlAeH 2JB1S] [BIISNPU| BUBT YoIBl 2L WUy papwr] subisaq Buiyio|n cko

00 0SE'L3 dHE8 S d uojsadune IH suayda1s 1S 52 pauLLIN SOM,

oF BE3 ML 6dH playsuoseag WUSIS317) AOYASIOH  BSNOL| JOUBASOID) papwn) oo ssejanp

68 523 NgE 210L 100Qy uoman ajels Bupes ) uoubiisbury 1y un Bumo) uialsap

100DV 2B LEL'EL3 Nv8 ¥AD Anuano) RIS |eUisnpiU| SnUaAY 1BUBYD  8SO|D PUBES | [EIUaWuonAUg Jopny

00 063 DNE 869 yanppay 19ans sooug 8 dnougy doysyoni
aouaLdfay  mmnowry apoyy jmso Q1) SSa4ppy awoN Jonpas)

uoissassod s, dupdros ayy ut {uadosd 1200 apny

Jo woquasas Sueio)a sionpasa puv speed fo Gdidns aty fo 23upapn w prod spenotp Sutnpgd SIAWAISN pup SHH430 ayvs [oucmpad 10 Suispsy janoyd ‘aspyund asty 2pun sioppasd {ynap s noy  NON

SHOL1d3dI ANVdNOD

a=LINITT SMHOM 3341 '8 3dVISANY'1 IV




okl B T At ol "

areq pauBig

_om £90'€13 1oy _
v

00 89¢ 13 351 rIXg UoHUoH 81BIST [BUISNPUL Hied YIBaH ami( ausy 9snoH pucwerq ‘g tun pajur] S19laYsg paadsiasyg

00 0F23 a18 2x3 Jajax3y uoueqg ysiel ABmp plojoaa  uiodaseg patiun) mc_:_r 1 Alajeg Ayeng
t

00 Ov¥3 4N2 1208 13)158UouIps abajio yoysseds o/ paiwn MOl _meaEmI O1dH

60+P28291 €0 891'EY LWA - sWoisny 1 enuasay WH

60 ¥p28 291 00 03 7Z1 863N euA| uodn apseomanN uojuaqbucy  malA YiBg uojuag HOI meeLo ¥ anuassy WH
08 ¥163 972 gAD YUOMIUDY IN sred ybisjpuolg 19ans Y9 @snoH adeospue] sausnpu| adeaspue] o r_,o_"m,uomm.q ysnug
00 856'03 10S ovsd joisug iN uolBupn 183418 10AIS  qooughYy mE_mEmwomm< UOJBAY
00 963 HL8 9IMIN f1aufieg vodman aal( sewoy) e s1aply L:n_ 10 UOIBINOSSY
£ 823 rde 2oL 1000y UowmaN uojubieysbury  peoy Aempeoig € pajwmn mmu_u_amw abeien) Dy
|
oUIaf2Y  JUNOULY apo)) jmsod ) ss24ppy HUDN J0TPa1)

uoissassod s, duvdutor ayy 1t uadosd saa0 aun
Jo uonuaras Siununopd sionpats puv spood fo Gddns sy fo 2aunapn wt prod sinowv Sutunys S131U0ISN puD STuINLEI18D 3108 juLONIpN0D 10 3Kisos] [arivya ‘asoipaand ainy sapun sio1tpasd dfipuam Jsnu noxL 0N

SHOLIQ3dO LZ<&EOO
Q31NN ODNINIVHL OV




I el o S Y 1 L A% Tk I ey

aeq

paubig

C6G LEBY 0G9E POYS L6 ISP AMEFLSS uopyseg 8AUC] INDARIPUT  FSNOH SNUBE SIS JWBYDIAW 1BUDIBD ld Wueg spAon
Ep 9€1L3 NdB X3 Jaiex3 uopeg Ysiey peoy soein 181ex3 340
£€ 68013 nygg zx3 11ax3 DPEOY HIOUUDH |2 papwn gar YoH

61 GE52 /E1 00 03 ZZ1 863N 8uAl uodn s|1SEIMBN uojuaqBuo  marp sred vojueg  AHD SWOISND B snuaAdy WH
00 5i23 mD8 2x3 13t8x] uopeg ysiew  shun 18410 ‘g wun BIP3N BABA D
Z2¢ 8043 SHS PAD Asuanon ABAL POOMISBAR B SSOUISNE POOMISAAA  9SNOH POOMISIAN £ m SE2UqNT S04
L1 1BE3 a8 ox3 1aaxy peOY uoUBang anuan apely 1slexg Sd1 1818x3
05 568'23 AHY 1DL Aenbio| peoy yinowubia] 9ot sued Je) oing
L9 1013 M8 ZXd 1318X3] peocy uoled ysiey 8 18lax3 uap3
90 2513 106101 Asoey |, Aanog PEOY UOMBN PIO  PUBIPOCAA SN SUOS g uapmog 3
8€ 0S9'L3 dre 101 Asoey| Aanog aso|D 5ined 15 8 slanew uoaad
95 2953 £N8 EvH MOLEH lodag [enuag payw] ssaxdx Buiyion
6213 ide 8dan aBpuaxn PEOH a1epys] Em>o_o Hneyn Alaosueyn
00 013 gdi 2101 10qay UomaN pecy jpunig  sBuipjing jeunig ‘g yun said) squdng
ba 2293 YX0 FE3N peaysajecy As|leA Weay g SSBUISNG BNUBAY YRty 9SNOH NUaA SICIOW laadls roisng
SE 12513 ONF ZING Bunog anuany spueplied SpPuBpnoD euonewau; puoy
00043 HS9 210U 10qQy UomanN sleisy [BINSNPU| playyiesy peOY UCUUER] ¢ 214 uea gg
9t 8663 AHI 201 10qqy UomeN alelsy [esnpu| pleulesy peoy ajleg asnojl [euoneulaiu ‘g un pauwr sped ony wnieg
000213 n3ceiol 10qQy Uoman opuia urag uodiy Qnv
u
auaiafayy  Junowmy 2poy [pISod L)y ssappy JUDN] 2011P21D)

uossassod s, {updutod ayy ut {uadosd 13a0 spm

fo uoinaas Sutunogs sioppasr puw spood fo Lddns syt fo aoupape wr prod spunotun Sunung? SFWOISHI puv sjuswado 2108 jouoippuod 10 Juwses] fopoys ‘asvyaind any sapun ssonpaid Kfyuspm

Bsnwnoy 30N

SHOLIA3HD ANVdINOD
A3 LIWNIT SFOIAYIS IDVHY IV




areg paubig

yrassves | 190
Hed
HHAN 8Z 9193 vX0 AN peaysales) SSBUISNG ANUSAY YYji4  9SNOH NHAA  PAIWIT SIUBWISBAUL ULINO4 193115 jolslg Jld SIOION NUBA
2 813 157 968 yonppay peoy ablio4 ajin asnoy uoxeg 1alg Aegatil
00 0043 INE ZLOL 10qQy UOIMaN Aingsiogqqy  peoy Ul ¢ auwzebey jeoo ubia] ayy
16 223 Z3£90d yinowspod apIsayeE] 0001 uonesiuebiny 1sualow 8yl
00 0093 J9€ ELAD poomiuaig Aalep 1ealn) "aauQ YL HEd SS8UISng tH ASHBA  8SN0oH Balm SJURUIA 135SY HOQIQMBYS
00 0853 IHS W1DT uopuan] peoy uapbuiie g ubtsag 1y aag
08 BG3 119 210L 10GQy uomanN o)elsy euisnpul prayylear peoY YUOMIUSAA ied sSaulisng (IBauyaue( pahwin] MN 3240431335
ée Shi3 S3seml plojus.ig peay 1sap 183k 056 panw Y uasyieles
LL SPL3 HEL 1X3 1a1ax3 12ang boig 139N} g s10WpeY
16 2€3 306 4EM uopuo 18ang sawer addn | Idd
9S 613 dXE€ 21t0L 10400y UAMWaN auE deng yed sseuisng aebipues | uun S100] Xudotd
DIV S¥ LLP'E3 vOB 2X3 lapex3 [elua] peod 8Je.0) 951 Pa)ILI S8NAIFSHEY
vi 2693 3ID¥ 8ZX0 Aaunm Ned sha) Asuwoyl 221 1eday UsSBID apMuociiEN
98 p913 AJZ E2L0L 10y UOWaN loang ugean) oel-act Ueuwcow
£y 613 ddv 2101 109Gy UomaN peoy [aurug  shun Asipay g 1al1q sued 1010
SZ1EN $C L1163 NGEZIDL 10qQy UOMaN uvoubiaisbury  peoy AJanod pamun saiddng oiny 1A
29 arz3 AGOELDL ufirepnyn peoy uojubiaisBury yued Aoxiy sBurny uosen
aoudafay  unouwly apo?) pmsad &) ssaappy Junpy 101pa.)

uorssassod s, Kupdwod ayr ur Kuadoad 1340 apy

Jo uovumas Surwinys sioppaid pup spood fo Liddus ays fo aaupape ut prod spnoun Surwin)d S1210)snd pup Sjuaaa13o [us PUONIPUO3 10 Sursoal janoys ‘asoydad any sapun sioppa.d Afyuapt sni nol  AON

SHOLIA3IHO ANVdINOD

A3 LINIM S3ADIAHIS ADVHVYD IV




Appendix B

Information about the Companies and the pre-packaged sale
of the Companies’ assets on 25 June 2015




AClandscape and Tree Works Limited (“Landsacape”), and
AC Garage Services Limited (“Garage”), and
AC Training Limited (“Training”), and
together referred to as “the Companies”

information about the Companies and the pre-packaged sale of the
Companies’ assets on 25 June 2015

Background information and reasons for the Companies insolvency

The statements of proposals for achieving the purpose of the administrations which will be sent to
creditors as soon as practicable will provide detalled relation to the
Company However, to assist creditors who may have a imited understanding of the Company and
its affairs to better understand the reasons for the pre-packaged sale, we have prowvided certamn
background information at this stage

information In

The Companies are part of 2 group of companies which also includes the following companies

¢« AC Groundworks and Construction Limited (“ACGC”)
¢ AC Group SW Limited ("ACG")
e AC Tree Works Limited {"ACTW")

The companies in the group are associated with each other because the director’s, Ben Cockcroft
and Simon Ablett control them all The group is illustrated below

AC GROUP SW LIMITED

Dlrectors
Simon Witiam Ablett
Benjamin Charies Jack Cockeroft

—/

AC GARAGE SERVICES LIMTED

Diretinrs
Simen Wlam Abiar
Eenjemin Cheres Jack Cockerot
Senion Paul Philtips
Chr.s aphsr Fater La~“ge

Ciecos

3
Sharehoide s Sharcholder

AC Group SWwW omitad 100

AC TRAINING LIMITED

Direc'o~s
Simon VWillar Abiett
Benjamin Chattes Jack Cockeroft
Simer Pau! Ph #ps
— weshe Nei Szencers

Sha sholders
Simgn W iltam Abret - 30
Beyamin Cherler Jack Cockotofl — 50
Simon Padl Philips 20

AC TREEWDRE & DMTED

Shareholdears
+ Simon Wlham Ablett — 2100
= Benjamin Chares Jack CockoroMt 6500

QPIW Phlllipg » 1400
e LARDECARE & TREE WODKS LIMITED

O eciore
= Simgatillam Aces
Banarur Cha-les Jacr Cocaz o4

Simom Wiliat Ab el
Senarus Chi les yask Coorar-h
- Sumon Fa g FuhnE

Sha gholter
AC Graap BW Lranec ~ 50 4
@ AC Grouz SW Liried - 50 5

AZ Grosp Sy g (D0

AC GRASUNDWORFS F COVSTRUC™MION LiMIMED
O acic s
* Eenlanen Cranes Jack £ achooh
Simon W itham Abkt

Sheienol iers
= AC Group SW Limber af A0

Page 1 of 10




Landscape was the first company and traming and garage businesses were acquired later to
compliment it, by providing services which st would, otherwise, outsource elsewhere ACGC has
heen making losses Although Landscape, Garage and Training are profitable the financial affairs of
the Companies are very closely linked and the losses in ACGC have affected all the Companies The
Companies are all insolvent

The business and assets of Landscape, Garage and Training have been sold through a pre-packaged
administration sale, which has maximised the value ACGC and ACG do not have independently
viable businesses and the directors have called meetings of ¢creditors at which ACGC and ACG will be
placed mto creditors’ voluntary hauidation ACTW 1s dormant and no nsolvency process s

envisaged

Reasons for the pre-packaged sale

Following mitial meetings with the directors and review of financial affairs 1t was apparent
Landscape, Garage and Training were viable businesses However the losses incurred in the past
which were due, In the mam, to ACGC had caused all the group companies’ insolvent situation

Various alternative options were considered with the directors, including informal options, company
voluntary arrangement (“CVA”"), iquidation and trading administration  Each of these options was
disregarded for the reasons given later in this narrative {please see “Alternative courses of action
which were considered” in the furtherinformation section)

The directors are also directors in the purchaser company The offer to purchase was initially lower
than the final sale agreement provides for and, in this regard, additional goodwill payments will be
due under the sale if the purchaser trades profitably in the first two years The directors believed
there would be little interest in purchasing the business from an independent source because the
directors themselves were crucial to the main customer However the business had not been
marketed for sale previously Therefore, in the limited time available, Lambert Smith Hampton were
instructed to market the business for sale No expressions of interest were recewved, which
confirmed the directors belief that a sale of the business to an independent third party such as a
competitor would not be possible

in summary, the only realistic alternative was to liquidate the whole group of companies In this
scenario realisations would be significantly less and the secured creditor would receve a worse
return The benefits of the pre-packaged administration sale are as follows

e The physical assets have been sold for a velue in excess of what could be realised in
guidation The majority of physical assets are owned by Landscape and are situated on
various sites in the Midlands Recovery of the assets in a liguidation scenario could,
therefore, be troublesome and costly

o The goodwill of the businesses has been sold Goodwill would realise nothing in iquidation

e An additional goodwill payment will be received which is linked to future profits of the
purchaser This would not be possible in liguidation

Page 2 of 10




e The Compames employees have retained their jobs and have all been transferred to the
purchaser

s Unsecured creditor ciaims will be lower because staff have been transferred to the
purchaser and, therefore, do not have claims in the administration

« Book debts are more likely to be coliected in the administration because the business is
continuing and less disruption will be caused to customers In addition, the pre-packaged
sale provides for Landscape’s work in progress to be realised, which would be unlikely in a
liguidation scenario

The only creditor which will henefit from the pre-packaged sale 15 Lloyds Bank Commercial Finznce
(“Lloyds CF"} Lloyds CF provided an invoice discounting arrangement to tandscape and ACGC and Is
likely to suffer a significant shortfall [n addition to the nvoice discounting agreement, Lloyds CF
holds a debenture incorporating fixed and floating charges over the assets of Landscape Lloyds CF
will benefit from increased recoveries under the terms of the invoice discounting agreement
(increased hook debt collections) and fixed charge realisations {goodwill)

Lloyds CF’s anticipated shortfall s likely to be significant because the book debt recoveries in both
Landscape and ACGC will not cover the funds which have been advanced Invoice discounting
arrangements would normally have sufficient bock debt recoveries to cover repayment of the
funding However, 1t 1s clear the book debts which will be collected 1n Landscape and ACGC will not
cover the debt 1o Uoyds CF  In this regard, bock debts in construction industry insolvencies are
notoriously difficult to collect and, therefore, realisation from work done 1s likely to be lower than
showing in the books Also, the invoice discounting account has not been operated within Lioyds
CF's critenia and the book debt ledger 13 lower than 1t had anticipated

Realisations from physical and other assets are unbkely to be sufficient to cover the costs of the
administration process and 1t 1s unlikely there will be any funds avatlable for floating charge holders
and unsecured creditors

It can be seen there s clear benefit in the pre-packaged sale but the recipient of the benefit s only
likely to be Lloyds CF

Statutory purpose of the administration

Adminustrations 15 only used 1n order to achieve one of the statutory purposes set out in Paragraph 3
of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 The three statutory purposes are

a} Rescuing the company as a going concern, or

b} achieving a better result for the company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if the
company were wound up {without first being i admrustration), or

c) realsing property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential
creditor

The pre-packaged sale will achieve the second purpose (b} achieving a better result for the
company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if the company were wound up (without first __ ___

Page 3 of 10




being n administration) In this regard, the Companies’ employees are getting a better outcome
because their employment has transferred and they will not have claims against the Companies

FURTHER INFORMATION IN RELATION TO THE PRE-PACKAGED SALE

Initial intraduction

The Companies were ntroduced to Michelle Werr at Lameys by Graham Rooke of Peplows
Accountants The Company had recently moved accountants and, when Mr Rooke realised the
seriousness of the Companies’ mmsolvency he advised the directors to take professional advice The
first meeting with the Companies was held on 15 May 2015 Following this, figures were prepared
and asset values were considered in order to fully consider the options available

The Companies formally instructed Lameys to assist it with a pre-packaged adminustration sale on 10
June 2015

Lameys spoke with lulie Palmer at Begbies Traynor (Central} LLP (“Begbies Traynor”) in relation to
the administrations on 10 June 2015 with a view to a the appointment of joint administrators
Lameys are a local firm based in Devon, whereas Beghies Traynor are a national firm and are on
Lloyds CF’s panel of preferred insolvency practitioners Due to the circumstances surrounding the
operation of the Lloyds CF debt, it was believed an administration would only be implemented if
Lloyds CF had the comfort of knowing a panel firm was being appointed

Extent of the involvement of Michelle Weir of lameys and Julie Palmer of Begbies Traynor

{Central} LLP prior to_their appointment as administrators.

Prior to Lameys appointment we advised the Company and not the directors on their personal
position, the directors were encouraged to take independent advice

Lameys were irtially consulted on 15 May 2015, as detailed above Following this Lameys have
coordinated the following activities

» The preparation of valuations for the business and assets

e The preparation of figures by the directors in order to consider the alternatives available for
the Companies

» Advising on the alternatives available to the Companies.

e Liaising with Julie Palmer at Begbtes Traynor

e Assisting with the provision of .nformation and explanations to the Companies’ employees

¢ Following the involvement of Begbies Traynor, Lameys have also been liaising with Lloyds CF
and Lloyds Bank ple regarding filing of the Notice on Intention to Appoint Administrators,
filing of the Notice of Appointment of Administrators and other appointment formabties

» Negotiations in relation to the pre-packaged sale

Please note that negotiations with the Purchaser in relation to the pre-packaged sale were
conducted by Michelle Weir prior to her formal appointment as joint administrator and not by the

Page 4 of 10




directors of the Company it was made clear to the directers that, once Michelle Weir and Julie
Palmer were appointed as joint administrators, their responsibilities would be to act in the best
interests of the Companies’ creditors  This would mean that they could no longer provide advice to
the Company and that their duties to the Companies would cease The joint administrators would be
required to take custody or control of the Companies’ property and assets and to manage the affairs,
business and property of the Comparnies in accordance with the approved proposals of the joImt

administrators

Begbtes Traynor was first contacted by Lameys on 10 June 2015 Following this Begbies Traynor has
also haised with Lloyds CF and Lloyds Bank plc Julie Palmer has not been mvolved in the advice to

the Companies and only imited involvement in negotiations in relation to the pre-packaged sale

Marketing

The Company and 1ts business have never been marketed for sale previously The directors were of
the opinion, a sale of the business was not feastble due to the main customer’s requirements for

personal involvement by the directors

In the limited time available, Lambert Smith Hampton (“LSH”) were instructed by Michelle Werr of
Lameys to market the business and assets for sale LSH were instructed to market the business as
fully as possible, mcluding e-marketing and direct zpproaches to competitors  The initial marketing
liierature was approved and distributed on 15 June 2015 As at the date of appointment (25 June

2015}, no expressions of interest had been received

Valuation of assets

LSH has provided valuations of the Companies assets LSH was instructed, in this regard, on 15 May

2015 A summary of the valuations and the sums realised in the pre-packaged sale is 1llustrated

below Goodwill was not considered by LSH because it was not believed the goodwill was capable of

being sold to anindependent third party

Garage assets

Categories of Assets Valuation (£) Valuation (£)
{going concern basis) {break-up basis)
Stock 2,400 1,600
Fixtures & fittings 800 600
Plant & machinery 2,500 1,200

Page 5 of 10




Landscape assets:

Categories of Assets Valuation (£) Valuation (£)
{going concern basis) (break-up basis)
Plant & machinery 30,800 19,500
Motor vehicles 19,000 15,000

Landscape and Garage also have various assets on various finance agreement However, none have
a value matenally i excess of the outstanding finance and many of the finance companies have
consohdation clauses in their agreements

As previously mentioned, many of the assets owned by landscape are located at various
geographical locations and could prove problematical to collect in a break up situation

Training has no physical assefs

Security

The Companies all bank with Lloyds Bank plc (“the Bank”) and Lloyds CF provides an invoice
discounting facility to Landscape

The invoice discounting facility and current indebtedness i1s approximately as follows
Book debt ledger £110K
Lloyd CF lending £297K

The Bank provides an overdraft facility of £10,000 and £15000 in Landscape and Garage,
respectively

Both the Bank and Lloyds CF have security over Landscape’s assets, as follows

The Bank
The Bank holds a debenture \ncorporating fixed and floating charges, which 1s dated 14 January 2014
and was delivered at Companies House on 16 January 2014

Lloyds CF
In addition to the invoice discounting agreement Lloyds CF holds a debenture incorporating fixed

and floating charges, which is dated 22 February 2011 and was defivered at Compantes House on 25
February 2011

There 15 no security registered at Companies House in relation to Garage or Traning

Page 6 of 10




Both the Bank and Lloyds CF have been provided with personal guarantees from the directors and a
cross guarantee from other group companies

Alternative courses of action which were considered

During the advice provided by Lameys to the Company vanous alternatives were considered before
decding to proceed with the pre-packaged admuinistration sale  The main alternatives were As
follows

s Informal options

+« Company voluntary arrangement (“CVA")
¢+ Creditors’ voluntary hgquidation ("CVL")

s Trading admimistration

Informat and CVA

An informal solution to the Companies insolvency and a CVA would require the continued support of
the Bank and Lloyds CF This continued support was considered unlikety due to the issues with the
invoice discounting facility which are detailed above

Trading administration

{t 1s often possible to trade a company whilst ¢t 15 1n admuinistration with a view to finding a purchaser
of the business as a going concern However, this would be a very risky strategy if the contract with
the main customer was not capable of being sold Without the main customer the business was not
viable and unattractive to a third party Michelmores Solicitors were instructed by Lameys to advise
on the nature of the relevant contract and whether or not 1t was cazpable of being transferred to 2
purchaser Micheimores reported that the contract was effectively a licence which s capable of
termination on insolvency Trading in administration would quickly incur significant costs and 1t 1s
guite possible that a sale of the business would not be achieved The break-up value of the assets s
relatively low and, therefore, if a sale was not achieved the realisations would not cover the costs
This risk of increased costs with no sale to cover payment those costs meant a trading administration
was not possible No approach was made to anyone to ask for funding for a trading administration

because trading was considered far to risky

cVL

The only other aiternative which was a realistic option for the directors was to hquidate the whole
group of companies The physical assets would be sold for break up values and nothing paid for
goodwill The likely result from hguidating the whole group 1s for unsecured and preferential
creditors would recewve nothing. Lloyds CF are the anly creditor which would receive any return but
their return would be lower than will be achieved through the pre-packaged administration szle
Lameys have estimated Lloyds CF will receive £250,000 from the pre-packaged adminustration but
only £50,000 if the whole group 1s hquidated This is primarily due to the anticipated enhanced book
debt coltections, work in progress realisation and value of goodwill, all of which are subject 1o Lloyds
CF's invotce discounting agreement or fixed charge

Page 7 ot 10




Consuitation with major creditors

The Bank and Lioyds CF were provided with a summary of the proposed pre-packaged
administration sale and have provided their consent to the appointment of joint administrators No
other creditors have been consulted

Details of the pre-packaged sale agreement

The sale completed immediately after the joint administrators appointment on 25 June 2015

The sale was for all of the assets of the company and there were no material physical assets
excluded from the sale The Companies book debts and work in progress {with the exception of the
main customer's wark in progress) were excluded and will be collected by the administraters and/or

Lloyds CF

The consideration includes a fixed amount of £75,600 for the assets and goodwill {see below) and an
additional goodwill element which 1s Linked to the purchaser company’s future profitability The
fixed consideration includes a deferred element as follows

£'000

Initial 150
Sep-15 35
Qct-15 35
Nov-15 45
Dec-15 55
Jan-16 61
Feb-16 75
Mar-16 75
Apr-16 75
May-16 75
Jun-16 75
Total 756

The mtial payment was paid into a Lameys client account prior to completion  The deferred
payments start in September 2015 due to the purchaser company’s funding requirements

The additional consideration for goedwill will be assessed after the first year and second year of the
purchaser company’s trade The payment will equate to 50% of profits in excess of £100,000 Based
on the purchaser company’s forecasts, the realisation in this regard 1s estimated to be in the region
of £100,000 The split between the Companies will be 1n the ratio 83 14 3 to Landscape, Garage
and Traimng, respectively. This 15 based on the turnover of the respective companies This
additional consideration 1s goodwill and will therefore be a fixed charge realisation in Landscape and
an uncharged realisation in Garage and Training

As security for the deferred element of the consideration and the additionzl consideration the
following security has been given

Page 8 of 10




e The directors Mr B Cockeroft and Mr S Ablett have provided personal guarantees

*» The mother of the director, Mr B Cockcroft, has prowided also a personal guarantee and
security against an unencumbered freehold property

The work tn progress which s attributable to Landscape’s main customer will be invoiced by the
purchaser company After adjusting for agreed costs, this work in progress will be paid via the
purchaser company’s new Invoice discounting company into the administration  Whilst the main
customer will pay to the purchaser company, the administrators will have control of the funds
because the invoice discounting draw-down n the first two months will be paid into the

administrations bank

account

The realisation of this work 1n progress I1s anticipated to total

approximately £50,000 and will be caught under the terms of Landscapes invoice discounting

agreement with Lloyd

sCF

The table below tllustrates the assets which have been sold for a fixed amount and provides a
comparison to the forced sale and going concern valuations

Garage:

Categories of Assets

Valuation

Stock
Fixtures & fittings
Plant & machinery

Goodwll

Landscape:

Categories of Assets

Plant & machinery
Motor vehicles

Goodwill

gomeg concern

Valuation

break-up basis

basis (£)
2,400

8G0
2500

N/A

Valuation

going concern

(£)
1,600

600
1,200

N/A

Valuation

break-up basis

basis (£}
30,800

19,000

N/A

(£)
19,500
15,000

N/A

sum realised Fixed or
[£3] Floating charge
realisation
3,000 Uncharged
2,000 Unchargea
4,000 Uncharged
5,000 Uncharged
Sum realised Fixed or
{£) Floating charge
realisation
31,600 Floating
20,000 Floating
5,000 Fixed

Page 9 of 10




Traiing:

Categories of Assets Valuation Valuation Sum realised Fixed or
{£) Floating charge
going concern break-up basis .
- realisation
basis (£) (£)
Goodwill N/A N/A 5,000 Uncharged

The purchaser company 1s AC Landscape and Tree Works UK Limited (“Landscape UK")

We understand from information provided by the directors and obtained from Companies House
that Landscape UK Is associated to the Companies because its shareholder 15 the father of the
director, Mr B Cockcroft and it has the following common directors

e Mr 8 Cockcroft
o MrS Ablett

The directors have provided personal guarantees to Lioyds CF and the Bank, as well as several other
finance, lease and hire agreements As far as the administrators are aware none of these financiers
are providing finance to tandscapes UK

Other than the deferred consideration and additional consideration, there are no options, buy back
arrangements, or other conditions attached to the contract of sale

This sale 15 not part of @ wider transaction

ISH have provided valuations in respect of this pre-packaged administration sale LSH are
independent to the joint admimistrators

The businesses of the Companies were not acquired from an solvency practitioner, prior to this
pre-packaged sale

Page 10 of 10




Appendix C

Receipts & Payments Accounts for the period 25 June to 11
August 2015




AC Landscape & Tree Works Limited - in administration

Receipts and payments account for the period 25 June 2015 to 11 August 2015

RECEIPTS - FIXED CHARGE
Goodwill
Work in progress
Additional consideration
Book Debts

Total fixed charge receipts

RECEIPTS - FLOATING CHARGE
Balance at Bank
Plant and equipment
Motor vehicles
Licence fee
Interest receved

Total floating charge receipts

Totai receipts

PAYMENTS - FLOATING CHARGE

Rent
Tatal payments

Balance in hand

Balance in hand held as follows:

Notes:

Chent account - fixed charge
Chent account - floating charge

VAT payable

Receipts and payments are stated net of VAT
As at the date of this report the directors have not submitted a statement of affairs

TOTALTO DATE
£

Nil
35,289 99
Nl
675 00
35,964.99

228 00
2,500 00
2,500 00
3,666 64

056
8,895.20

44,860.19

1,995 98
1,999.98

42,860.21

35,964,99
13,953 21
(7,057 99)
42,860.21




AC Training Limited - in administration

Receipts and payments account for the period 25 June 2015 to 11 August 2015

TOTAL TO DATE
£
RECEIPTS
Balance at Bank 1,214 49
Goodwill 5,000 00
Additional consideration Nil
Book debts 1,300 00
Total receipts 7,514.49
PAYMENTS
None N
Total payments Nil
Balance in hand 7,514.49
Balance in hand held as follows:
Client account 7,514 49
VAT Nl
7,514.49

Notes:
Receipts and payments are stated net of VAT
As at the date of this report the directors have not submitted a statement of affairs
There 1s no charge registered over the assets of AC Training Limited




AC Garage Services Limited - in administration
Receipts and payments account for the period 25 June 2015 to 11 August 2015

TOTALTC DATE

£
RECEIPTS
Goodwill Nil
Additional consideration Nil
Plant and equipment Nl
Office furniture and equipment 2,000 00
Stack 3,000 00
Book debts 570 41
Total receipts 5,570.41
PAYMENTS
None Nil
Total payments Nl
Balance in hand 5,570.41
Balance in hand held as follows:
Chent account 5,570 41
VAT Nil
5,570.41

Notes:
Receipts and payments are stated net of VAT
As at the date of this report the directors have not submitted a statement of affairs
There (s no charge registered over the assets of AC Garage Services Limited




Appendix D

Time Analysis for the period 25 June to 11 August 2015




AC LLANDSCAPE & TREE WORKS LIMITED - ADMINISTRATION

LAMEYS
Time Cost Analysis Summary
Period of Time Costs from 25 June 2015
to 11 August 2015
Assistants & Total Average
Partner Senior Manager Administrators Support Staff Hours Total Cost Rate £/hr
Description of Work
Administration and
Planning 4 40 700 290 430 1860 £ 3,392Q00 £ 18237
Realisations of Assets 1100 550 100 1750 £ 405500 £ 23171
Creditors Q50 6 50 4490 1140 £ 188600 £ 165.44
Total Hours 15 90 19 60 390 8.70 4750 £ 9,333.00 E 19648

Total Time Costs (£)

8,333 00




AC TRAINING LIMITED - ADMINISTRATION

LAMEYS
Time Cost Analysis Summary
Period of Time Costs from 25 June 2015
fo_ 11 August 2015
Assistants & Total Average
Partner Sentor Manager Administrators Support Staff Hours Total Cost Rate £/hr

Description of Work

Administration and

Planning 050 700 170 220 1140 £ 204800 £ 179.65
Realisations of Assets 070 070 £ 17500 £ 25000
Creditors 020 0.20 £ 1800 £ 9000
Tota!l Hours 120 7 00 1.70 240 1230 £ 224100 £ 182 20

Total Time Costs (£) £ 2,241 00




AC GARAGE SERVICES LIMITED - ADMINISTRATION

LAMEYS
Time Cost Analysis Summarny
Period of Time Costs from 25 June 2015
to 11 August 2015
Assistants & Total Average
Partner Senior Manager Administrators Support Staff Hours Total Cost Rate £/hr
Description of Work
Admiristration and
Planning 070 7 00 150 280 1200 £ 2,12200 £ 17683
Realisations of Assets 00 050 140 £ 33000 £ 23571
Creditors 030 200 160 390 £ 63900 £ 16385
Total Hours 190 950 150 440 1730 £ 309100 £ 17867

Total Time Costs (£) £ 3,091.00




020 3 2IBP O] UMEID §33) [R10)]

0o S0z 00 502 g oyed Aunoy abriasy
00 502 L Rel A 3 apeub jjeys Aq 1509 aun) e10])
a1 o1 n apeld jtels Aq sinay |ejoy
uocinebnn
¥e|
B0
sbBunaapy| ssmiew sayg

2IIUHLIOD SI0NPBID

S18yi0
paINaag si0ypaIYy
Buipes g Buipea

siasse Aued payyapt j0 uoquatay

S9|es |958e pue ssausng Apadoiy

slasse
uondB|od [geQ| JO uOKESIL oy

sucnebnsaan pue yoas|  sueneByssaug

sigpe Jo wawes pue bunodas Aojnieg

00 502 00 502 001 ol Bunjueg pue uenessiupy

Suuue|d pue
Buwued ssen pue uawiuoddy | uonenswpy

g ales

Aunou a8esay J 1503 awi] SINOH |210) woddng dIwpy Sup wiwpy upy sug | JBuy 18sy fuy J1Bupy g Jopang 194 By apusp g

SI0Z asndny 11 o} GIQZ 2unf Gg WOXy sS3S073 JWT] JO POTIag
Lf1emung STSATRUY 3500 WLy

. 4T CIVIINTD) HONAVYEL SHTOTd NOILVALSININAV - (ALIWIT SHYOM IAAAL B AJOVSANVT OV
LI I R A R, SR T ST i I A e o LR S e SRS 2 Y T L e B A e St S T T BRI SR A B 1 B ST B et ket nE iy




000 3 BIBP O} umelp saaj (8]0}
—oo 50z 00 <02 ¥ 91 Ajunoy abriaay
00 502 co soz 3 apesb yeys Aq 1500 awiy gjo0
ot ot apeib yeis £q sinoy |ejog
wonednn
xe]
240
sBunoap | siapew Jayig
231IWWGT SI0HP3D
siBYIo
paInrdag Slojtpasy
1 Buipesy Buiprey|
siasse Aued puy| fag)| jo uonuajay
$9|25 1as5e PUE SSawsng Apadolg
syasse
uonRa)o3 jqag|  jo uonesigay
suonebisaau: pue yqQo| suonebijsaau
sheye jo wawaes pue Buipodar Aojme)s
00 SGE 04 S0¢ 00} ol Busjueg pue uonelsUILPY
Bujuueyg pue
Buwueid ases pue Juaw)uoddy uonensiLIWpY
>_=._ow_‘_ M_M”umam 31500 auiy sinajy P10 woddng | unapy aup uipy unwupy g | 1Bupy ssy by 1Buyy 1ug 1ejoeNQ 10aued apeun) yeig

CI0Z Isndny 11 o1 CI0Z 2unp gz woxj s350) QWL JO poTIa(g
»hmsszm MAMhHm=< 31507} awWt]

dTT (TVIINAD) JONAVIL SAIA97I4 NOLLVILSINIWAV - CQALIWIT SAITAYAS A9VIVDH OV

.oy . . .. . .. . s . N . B
L L WL A DLt S T A e A R i L 22 P A AT LR et o0t B R Tt L Y 0 i B 1 ) 5 ettt Bt ek et st s Anta i b iadels




000 3 9)Ep 0) Umedp Sad) [e30]
—co 50T 00 S02 3 ajea Aunoy abesany
00 50T 00 502 3 apesb jeys Aq 1500 3w 12y0 )
0l ol speafi yeys Ag sanoy iejo]
ucnebnn
e
13410
sfugaap]  sianew sayio
BINIKILLOD §I0NPAID
! sladln
, b paIndag s1onpal)
I Buiper | Buipeay
sjasse Ayed paryi/alil jo uonuSay
Sajes jasse pue ssauisng AHadoig
1 sjasse
uonaa0a gaq| jo uolesieay
suonebinsasu pue vaqQo{ sueneBjsaaw
shigyje jo juawaels pue bupedar Loneg
Q0 50z 00 502 o0l 0. [ Buniueg pue uonessiLwpy
Buiuuejq pue
Buluueid ases pue yuswiwioddy | uonengLILpy
_e__:ou;wm“:ui jisooswl [ smoyeol | weddng | uupyaur |ouiwpy | by aug | osBussy 1Bu Bupy g | oo Jaulieg GPRID HEIS

GI0z 3asndny [] 03 GIQZ 2unf Q7 woay S3s0) 2WT] JO potIad
Aiemwng SISATBUY 150) °|0T]

dTT (TVIINAD) YONAVYL SUIADHd NOILVALSINIWAY

- w " - - " ., + I ) "
£§ TR A s T e R b s ST e AP P S LT B A RO L e T S SRRt 2T PR AT L ot ettt i B ) e it

-

-

[RAN u-ﬂ.ﬁm_m& & Fu\.nn o hn_; 157

— QALIWIT ONINIVAL OV




Appendix E

Additional Information in relation to Joint Administrators’
Fees pursuant to Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP9)




ADDITIONAL INFORMATION IN RELATION TO ADMINISTRATORS FEES AND EXPENSES

1 Polity

Detalled below Is Lameys policy in relation io -
Staff allocation and the use of sub-contracters
Professional advisors

Disbursements

i1 Stzff allocalion and the use of sub-coatraciors

Lameys general approach 1o resourcing our 2ssi1gnmesis 15 1o aflocale sta¥ with the skills and expenence to meet the speaific requirernen.s of the case

The constiuton of the case 1eam will usuzlly consist of a Pantner Manager Senigr and Asistant  The exact constituban of the case team will depend on the
anticipaled size and cornplexty of the assignment and on larger mare complex cases several Senors/Assisiants may be alloczied 10 meet the demands of

[he case

{thas been my policy 25 Admirisirator 1> delegate the routine administration of Lhe case 1o appropnate staff in order 1o maximise the cost cffectiveness of Ihe
work performed  These staff are supervised by the Administrator  Any matter of particular complaxity or significant 1hat requires responsibility of exceptional

Yand walt be dealt with by the Adtrimsiraior or a Panner

in common with all professional firms the Administraler s scate rales increass from time to time over the penod of the administratian of each Insplvency case

Lameys or any successor firm reserves the nght 1o change ihe rates and grada structure
Lameys does not utiise the semces of any sub-contractors

12 Professional adwvisors

On Jus assignment | have used the professional advisars listed below | have also indicated 2longside the basis of my fee arrangement with them which 1s

subject Lo review on a regular basis

Professtonal Advisor Nature of Work Basis of Fee Arrangement
Michelmares Salicitors Legal advice Tirne cost
}

The cholce vas based on my perceplion of therr expensnce and ability to perform this type of work the complexity ang nature of the assignmenl and 1ha basis

of our fee amangement with them

13 Disbursements

Category 1 disosrsements do not require 2pproval by credilors  The type of disbursements thal may be tharged as a Calegory 1 disbursement 1o a case
generally compnse of extemal supples of incidental sarices specifically identfiable 1o the case, such as posiage case adverlsing wnwvoiced Lravel ang
extemal pnating room hire end dozument storage  Also chargeab'e will be any prope-y rembursed axpenses wncured by persannel in connecion with e

czse Lameys seeks to recover thase expenses and cosis thatl canstitute Category 1 disbursements, if funds permt

Ca'egory 2 disbursements do requre approval from creditors  These disbursements can includs costs sncurred which relate 1o paymenis due to assacaled
companies for the provis:on of servces to the office helder 1t is Lameys pokcy nol to charge for Calegory 2 disbursements other than business mileage at

e published rate
2 Charge cutrates
Time s recorded in & minuie unus

The cuTent charge-oul rales are as follows -

IPfPainer £250 per hour
Serupr Manaaer £210 per hour
Assistant Manager £170 per hour
O*her Senior Professionals £150 per hour
Assistanis & Suppor Staff £80 per hour
3 Requests for further information/Rights to challenge remuneration and expenses
3 In accordace with Rule 2 48A of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) a creditor may within 21 days of receipt of a Progress Repon request the

Adrnstrator (o prowde furthes information about the remuneration and expenses set out in the Report Such a request must be in wning and may be made
by eidner (a} a secured ereditor (b} an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the creditors {including 1hat creditar) or () any

unsecured credior with the permisson of the Cour

The Administalor must prowide the requested informauon wittun 14 days unless he considers that ihe tme or cost mveived would be extessive disclosure
would be prejudicial to the conduct of the administration or might be expected to lead to violence 2gainst ant person or the Adminisirator 18 subject 1o an

obligation of confidentiality in relation 1o the information requested In which case he must give the reascns for not providing 1t

32 {f & credilor believes thal the Admuruslraler's remunerabion s in the creumstances excessive the basis (s mappropnate or the expenses Incurred are excessive

pursuant 1o Rule 2 109 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amanded) he may, subject io certain condibions, make apphcation to Court

Any such apphcaion must be made within B weeks of receipt of the Progress Report and can be mada by either (a} any secured credilor (b) any secureg

credior wilh eilher she concurrence of at least 10% n value of the creditors (mcluding that creditor) of the permission of the Court or {c} the bankrupt




BEGEIES TRAYNOR CHARGING POLICY

INTRCDUCTION

This note applies where a licensed insolvency practitioner in the firm 1s acting as an office holder of an
insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval {o draw remunerzation on the basis of the time properly
spent in dealing with the case It also applies where further information 1s to be provided to creditors
regarding the office holder's fees following the passing of a resolution for the office holder to be
remunerated on a time cost basis Best practice guidance1 reguires that such information should be
disclesed to those who are responsible for approving remuneration

In adgdition, this note applies where creditor approval 1s sought {o make a separate charge by way of
expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of faciliies provided by the firm It also applies where
payments are 1o be made to parties other than the firm, but in relation to which the oifice holder, the
firm or any associate has an Iinterest Best practice gwdance2 indicates that such charges should be
disclosed to those who are responsible for approving the office holder’'s remuneration, together with an
explanation of how those charges are calculated

OFFICE HOLDER'S FEES IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

The office holder has overall responsibility for the administration of the eslate Hefshe will delegate
tasks to members of staff Such delegation assists the office holder as it allows him/her to deal with the
more complex aspects of the case and ensures that work 1s being camed out at the appropriate level
There are vanous levels of staff that are employed by the oifice holder and these appear below

The firm operates a time recording system which allows staff working on the case along with the offica
holder to aliocate ther time to the case The tme Is recorded at the individual's hourly rate in force at
that ime whrch I1s detalted below

EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

Best practice guidance classifies expenses into two broad categories

Category 1 disbursements (approval nof required) - specific expenditure that (s directly related to the
case and referable to an independent external supplier's invoice All such items are charged to the
case as they are incurred

Category 2 disbursements (approval required) - items of expenditure that are directly related to the
case which inciude an element of shared or aliccated cost and are based on a reasonable method of
calculation, but which are not payable fo an ndependent third party

fA) The following items of expenditure are charged to the case (subject to approval)

+ Carmileage 1s charged at the rate of 45 pence per milg,

» Storage of books and records (when not chargeable as a Category 1 disbursement) 1s charged
on the basis that the number of standard archive boxes held in storage for a particular case
bears to the total of all archive boxes for all cases in respect of the period for which the storage
charge relates

Expenses which should be ftreated as Category 2 disbursements (approval required) — in
addition to the two categores referred to above, best practice guidance indicates that where
payments are to be made to oufside parties in which the office holder or his firm or any
associate has an mterest, these shouid be treated as Category 2 disbursements

' Statement of Insolvency Practice 8 {SIP 8) — Remuneration of Insolvency office holders n England & Wales

ibid 1




{B) The following tems of expenditure will normally be treated as general office overheads and will
not be charged to the case although a charge may be made where the precise cost to the case
can be determined because the tem satisfies the test of a Category 1 disbursement

« Telephone and facsimile
» Priniing and photocopying
+ Stationery

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-OUT RATES
Begbtes Traynor 1s a national firm  The rates charged by the vanious grades of staff that may work on a case
are set nationally, but vary to suit local market conditions The rates applying to the Salisbury office as 2t the

date of this report are as follows

Charge-out rate (£ per

hour)
Grade of staff 1 May 2011 ~
until further notice
Partner 385
Director 345
Senior Manager 310
Manager 265
Assistant Manager 205
Senior Administrator 175
Administrator 135
Trainee Adminstrator 110
Support 110

Time spent by support staff such as secretanal, admirustrative and cashienng staff is charged directly to cases
It 1s not carred as an overhead

Time 1s recorded in 6 minute unts




Rule 2 35

(a) Insert full name(s) and
address{es) of
Adminstrator(s)

(b} Insert full name and
address of registered office
of the Company

{c) Inserl details of place of
meeting

(d) Insert date and time of
meehng

*Delete as applicable

*Delete as apphcable

Form 2 20B
Notice of a Meeting of Creditors

Name of Company Company Number

AC Garage Services Limited 08068754

In the Court Case Number

Exeter County Court 80 of 2015
ffull name of Court]

Notice Is hereby given by {a) Michelle Anne Wer of Lameys, One Courtenay
Park, Newton Abbot, Devon, TQ12 2HD and Juhe Anne Palmer of Begbies
Traynor (Central) LLP, 65 St Edmunds Church Street, Satisbury, SF1 1EF

that a Meeting of the Creditors of (b) AC Garage Services Lumted, One
Courtenay Park, Newton Abbot, Devon, TQi2 2HD

is to be held at {c) One Courtenay Park, Newton Abbot, Devon, TQ12 2HD

on (d) 28 August2015at1100am

This meetng 1s°-

] Invite you to attend the above meeting

A Proxy form 1s enclosed which should be completed and returned to me by the
date of the meeting If you cannot attend and wish o be represented

In order to be entiled to vote under Rule 2 38 at the meeting you must give to
me, not later than 12 00 noon on the business day before the day fixed for the
meeting, details 1n writing of your claim

Signed
JOINT ADMINISTRATCR

W 2oy

A copy of the "proposals/revised-prepesats 1s aitached

Dated




Rule 2 35

(a) Insert fuli name(s) and
address(es) of
Admunistrator(s)

(b} Insert full name and
address of registered office
of the Company

{c) Insert details or place of
meeling

(d) Insert date and tme of
meeting

*‘Delete as applicable

*Delete as applicable

Form 2 208
Notice of a Meeting of Creditors

Name of Company Company Number

AC Training Limited 08029118

In the Court Case Number

Exeter County Court 72 of 2015
[full name of Cour{]

Notice 1s hereby given by (a) Michelle Anne Werr of Lameys, One Courtenay
Park, Newton Abbot, Devon, TQ12 2HD and Julie Anne Palmer of Begbies
Trayner (Central) LLP, 65 St Edmunds Church Sireet, Salisbury, SP1 1EF

that a Meeting of the Creditors of (b) AC Traning Limited, One Courtenay Park,
Newton Abbot, Devon, TQ12 2HD

15 to be held at {c} One Courtenay Park, Newton Abboet, Devon, TQ12 2ZHD

on (d) 28 August 2015 at 11 15am

This meeting 1s -

*(5) a Creditors' Me

gting under paragraph 62 of the Schedule

linvite you to attend the above meeting

A Proxy form 1s enclosed which should be completed and returned to me by the
date of the meeting if you cannot attend and wish o be represented

in order to be entitled to vote under Rule 2 38 at the meeting you must give to
me, not iater than 12 00 noon on the business day before the day fixed for the
meeting, detaills in 'vn\tlng of your clam

Signed
JOINT ADMINISTRATCR

. ~
Dated \\‘Y A0 vy
A copy of the *proposals/revised-proposals 1s attached




INSOLVENCY ACT 1986 (PARAGRAPH 51 OF SCHEDULE BH1)
PROXY (ADMINISTRATION)

Notes to help completion of the
form

Please give full name and
address for communication

Please insert name of
person {who must be 18 or
over) or the “chaiman of
the meeling” (see note
below) if you wish 1o
Provide for alternative
Proxy-holders in the
Circumstances that your first
choice 18 unable to attend
please state the name(s) of
the alternatives as well

Please delete words in brackets if
the proxy-holder ts only to vote as
directed 1e he has no discretion

*Please delete as appropnate
Any other resolutions which
the proxy-holder 1s to
propase or vote In favour of
or against should be set out
in numbered paragraphs in
the space provided below

If more room

15 required please use the
other side of this form

This form must be signed

Only to be completed if the~
creditor/member has not signed
N person

AC GARAGE SERVICES LIMITED
IN ADMINISTRATION

Name of creditor

Address

Name of proxy-helder

1

! appoint the above person to be my proxy-holder at the meetng of craduors 1o be held on 28 August
2015, or at any adjournment of that meeting The proxy-holder 15 to propose or vote as nstructed
below [and n respect of any resolution for which no specific Instruction 1s given, may vote or abstamn
at his/her discretton}

Voting instructions for resolutions

1 That the Administrator's propesals be z2pproved
*ForfAgainst

2 That the pre appointment costs, detaled below, be approved
Lameys - £10,000 plus VAT and disbursements and VAT
Lambert Smith Hamptan - £5,300 plus disbursemsnts and VAT
Miche!mores Soliciters - £15,000 plus disbursements and VAT
*For/Against

3 Under Rule 2 106 of the insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2003 and In the absence of a
Creditors’ Commiltee, the remuneration of the Administrator be fixed by reference 1o time
properly spent by her and her staff in attending to matters ansing from the Administration
These fees are to be paid at the Administrator’s discretion as and when funds are available

*For/Against

4 That the Michelle Anne Weir be reimbursed for business mieage incurred by her and her
staff in dealing with the case at the rate of 45p per mile
*For/Against

5 That Juhe Anne Palmer of Begbies Traynor {Central} LLP be rembursed for disbursements,
inctuding disbursements for services (defined as Category 2 disbursements 10 Statement of
Insolvency Practice 9) in accordance with the firms policy

*For/Against

<] The Administrator will be discharged from habity under Paragraph 98(3) of Schedule B1 1o
the Insolvency Act 1986 immediately upon her appointment as Administrator ceasing to
have effect

*For/Aganst

7 For the appoiniment of of
representing

as a member of the Creditors'
Committee
Signature Date
Name in CAPITAL LETTERS

Position with creditor/member or relationship to creditor/member &r other authonty for
signature




INSOLVENCY ACT 1986 (PARAGRAPH 51 OF SCHEDULE B1)

Notes to help completion of the
form

Please gwve full name and
address for commurnucation

Please insert name of
person {who must be 18 or
aver) or the "chairman of
the meeting” (see note
pelow) if you wish to
Provide for alternative
Proxy-holders in the
Circumstances that your first
choice 15 unable to attend
please state the name(s) of
the alternatives as well

Please delete words in brackets (f
the proxy-holder 1s only to vote as
directed e he has no discretion

*Please deleie as appropriate
Any other resolutions which
the proxy-halder 1s to
propase or vote n favour of
or against should be set out
in numbered paragraphs in
the space prowded below

If more room

1s required please use the
other side of this form

This form must be signed

Only to be completed If the
creditor/member has not signed
in PETSONn

PROXY (ADMINISTRATION)

AC TRAINING LIMITED
IN ADMINISTRATION

Name of creditor

Address

Name of proxy-holder

1

| appoint the above person to be my proxy-holder at the meeting of creditors to be held on 28 August
2015, or at any adjournment of that meeting The proxy-holder I1s to propose or vote as instructed
below [and in respect of any resolution for which no specific Instruction s given, may vote or abstamn at
his/her discretion]

Voting instructions for resolutions

1 That the Administralor's proposals be approved
*ForfAgainst

2 Under Rule 2 106 of the Insolvency {Amendment) Rules 2003 and in the absence of a
Creditors’ Committee, the remuneration of the Administrator be fixed by reference to tme
properly spent by her and her stalf in attending to matfters ansing from the Admunistration
These fees are o be paid al the Adminsstrator's discretion as and when funds are available

*For/Against

3 That the Michelle Anne Weir be reimbursed for business mileage incurred by her and her siaff
in dezhing with the case at the rate of 45p per mile
*Fot/Against

3 That Julie Anne Palmer of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP be reimbursed for disbursernents,
including disbursements for services (defined as Category 2 disbursements in Statement of
Insolvency Practice 8) in accordance with the fims palicy

*For/Against

5 The Admirustrator will be discharged from labilty under Paragraph 98(3) of Schedule B1 1o
the Insofvency Act 1986 immed:iately upon her appaintment as Administratar ceasing to have
effect

*For/Against
8 For the appointment of of
representing
as a mermber of the Creditors' Commiitea
Signature Date

Name in CAPITAL LETTERS

Position with credstor/member or relationship to creditor/member or other authority for
signature




AC TRAINING LIMITED

CREDITOR’S STATEMENT OF CLAIM

Name and Address of Crediior

Amount claimed in the Admimnistration -
(Including VAT) £

Sigrature of Creditor

Name of Creditor

Telephone

Fax

Emall

Date

Please provide appropriate documentation in support of your claim

if you are registered for VAT the amount claimed should include VAT even If VAT bad debt relief has been
claimed under the Value Added Tax Act 1894

Please return this form when you have completed it to Lameys, One Courtenay Park, Newton Abbot, Devon
TQ12 2HD ' '

Creditors reqistered for VAT may be able to claim VAT bad debt relief 1n accordance with Secfion 36 Value Added Tax Act 1894 In
broad terms relief 1s avalable when the debt 1s six months old and *wnitten off” by the creditar entering it on his VAT refunds-for-bad-
debts-account

Claims lodged in the Administration should be gross, including any VAT element  [ffiwhen dividends are paid, creditors who have
claimed VAT bad debt relief must apportion the dividend between VAT and the net element of their clam and account to HM Revenu
& Customs for the VAT element through their VAT Return &

Insolvency Practtioners have no rote in administering VAT bad debt relief under the Value Added Tax Act 1994 Creditors who ar
uncertain how to clamm should contact therr VAT office or take professional advice °




AC GARAGE SERVICES LIMITED

CREDITOR'S STATEMENT OF CLAIM

Name and Address of Creditor

Amcunt claimed in the Administration -
(Including VAT) £

Signature of Creditar

Name of Creditor

Telephone

Fax

Email

Date

Please provide appropriate documentation in support of your claim

if you are registered for VAT the amount clamed should include VAT even if VAT bad debt relief has been
claimed under the Value Added Tax Act 1894

Please return this form when you have completed it to Lameys, One Courtenay Park, Newton Abbot, Devon
TQ12 2HD ' ’

Creditors registered for VAT may be able to claim VAT bad debt relief in accordance with Section 36 Value Added Tax Act 1994 n
broad terms relief 1s avalable when the debt 1s six months old and *written off” by the creditor entering it o0 bus VAT refunds-for-bad-
debts-account

Clains lodged in the Administration should be gross, including any VAT element  [fiwhen dividends are paid, creditors who have
clamed VAT bad debt relief must appertion the dividend between VAT and the net element of their claim and account to HM Revenue
& Customns for the VAT element through their VAT Return

Insolvency Practitioners have no role in admmistenng VAT bad debt relief under the Value Added Tax Act 1984 Crediors who are
unceram how to clam should contact therr VAT office or take professional advice




